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f) ru cig1ini. A.ppLicat1Ofl No  

LJrtLc 	pje{6 

.3•• Contempt Petrtiofl 140. 	 J 

4. RevieW App1icnL1Ofl No 

-Ap.piecflt(S) 	 ...VS... UñOt1 of India •& rs 

the App1icantS- 	 N .T1bc  

AdVocãt- fOr th e RespOfldafltC..0-K.- 1 	&. .k -. 

-± fl€he Recistry 	Da 
- 

' ik 	28.b; 	The issue involired in this ease is that 
F 	 th applicant who is woikmg under the 

.. ' 	-. 	 re4oidents at Manipur was suspended 

co4templation of a disciplinary proceeding for 

/i 	-..../ 	the alleged fraudulent drnwal of Goverunent 
. Registrar 	 mopey in the. department of education and he 

under suspension. Strangely 

ani in fact no. disciplinary proceeding has 

beei initiated against the applicant even aftei 

a 4p§e of 3 years. Aggrieved by the said 
" 	ina4tion of tjaerespondents the applicant has 

0 . .flle this O.A challenging the impugned 

susensionoierdted 16.9.2005. 

Heani Mr B.P.Su, learned counsel 

• for $ie applicant and Mr. M.U.Aiimed, learned 
• 	 Add .C.G.S.0 	for 	the 	respondents. 

Reskondents counsel pys for four weeks 

take insthiction. 

Poston2l.9.2007forad ssion. - 

( 



Respondents counsel is specifically 

dii•to.acerjain as to wheth.e any 

-  disciplinary proceeding as been initiated 

against the applicant, whethei any criminal 

case has been i egistei-ed against the 

applicait'ä'd what was the esoñ for 
suspending the applicant 	7 01 

21907 	Four weeks iinie granted to the 

respondents to file written statement 

: 	 Poston. 5.11.07 for order. Ler  

t. 	JI I I f  

prayer will consider ,  on the next date _ 
.' 	

,... 
,, 

.. 	. 	. 

,L1)fLjhI 
 

Mr.M.U.Ahmedr 	learned 	Addi. .05.107 

Standing 	counsel 	for 	the 	Central 

Gov.erment undéakes to file; reply 
.. 	 statement 	by tomorrow. 	MrB.P.Sahu, 

-.. 	
. 	 learned counselfortheAppUcant prs . 

L 	. ; ... 	 for revocation of the suspension order. 

Call 	this 	mafler 	on 	07.11.2007 
.,, 	 . 	along with the similar matters. 

I I 	

~Memlber I 	I 	I 	 I 

- 

.. ....................................................... 
. 	 - 

I 	T:: 	......... 

AP 



	

.07.1 .2007 	AU these matters are similar. 

Mr.B.P.Sahu, learned counsel appearing for 

e the Applicant in all the cases prays for 

revocation of the suspensions orders. 

Though Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. 

filed reply statements in O.A. Nos.21 2/2007 

& 213/2007 on 05.11.2007, and Ms. U.Das, 

learned AddL C.G.S.C. filed reply 

statements in O.A. Nos. 216/2007 & 

-i 217/2007, same have not been filed in O.A. 

Nos. 214/2007 & 215/2007. Mr.M.U.Ahmed, 

learned Addi. C.G.S.C. undertakes to file 

reply statements in O.A. Nos. 214/2007 & 

215/2007 during the course of the day. 

list all these cases on 22.11 .2007 for 

final hearing. 	
/ 

W 
Member (A) 

/bb/ . 

	

22.11.2007 	Mr.B.P.Sahu, learned counsel for the 

Applicant is present. Mr.M.U.Ahmed, 

learned AddI. Standing counsel for the 

Union of India is also present. 

On consent of both the parties, call 

this matter on 11.12.2007 for hearing. 
• 	 • 

(Khushiram) 	 (M.R.Mohanty) 
Member (A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

Ibb/ 
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11 12 2007 	Herd Mr B P Sahi, leai~nitd Counsel 
for the ApJt and Mr G ashya, 
learned Sr tanding Counsel for the Union 
of India, in part. 

Call this matter on 12 .12.007. 

• (M.RMo nty) 
Member (A) 	ViceChairman 

12.12.2007 	Heard Mr.B.P.Sahu, learned: counsel 

appearing for the Applicant and 

Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addi.. Standing 

counsel appearing forfhe Respondents. 

For the reasons recdrded separate 

sheets, this Original Application is disposer 

of. 

(Gu am Ray) 	- 	 (M.R.Mohanty) 
• Member -(A) 	 'iice-Chairman 

/bb/  
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application Nos. 212, 213, 214, 215,216 & 217 of 2007 

Date of Order: This, the 12th Day of December, 2007 

THE HON'BLE SHRI MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN 

THE HON'BLE SHRI GAUTAM RAY, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Shri L.S.Rarnyo 
Aged abOut 41 years 
S/0 (L) L.S.Nino 
Resident Chairic Khunou, P.O: Mokof 
P.S: Kamjongand Disirici: Ukhrul, Mariipur 
At present A,G.'s Staff Colony T/ll-C-3 
P.O: & P.S: Lañiphel and District: Imphal West 
Manipur. 

......Applicant in O.A. No.2 12 of 2007 
Shri Sh. Ranjit Singh 
Aged about 43 years 
Sf0 Sh. AmuSingh 
Resident of Sagolband Khamnam Bazar 
P.O: Imphal, P.S: Lamphel 
District: lrrphaI West, Manipur. 

.......Applicant in O.A. No.213 of 2007 
Shri Khaikhoyang Haokip 
Aged about 56 years 
Sb (L) Hemkhopao Hookip 
Residerifqf Chassad Avenue, Nongpok lngkhol 
P.O: lmphl, P.S: Porompat 
District: Imphal East, Manipur. 

........Applicant in O.A. No.214 of 2007 
Sh. Ng. KcSIiiiicj Moyoii 
Aged cboul 42 yoaFs 
S/O Ng. Anglenchou Moyon 
Resident Komlathabi Village 
P.O:, P.S: & District: Chandel, Manipur. 

.. ......Applicant in O.A. No. 215 of 2007 
Smi. Lhingjalarn Gangle 
Aged abÔut.39 years 
W/0 Thohgkhosei Haokip 
Resident of M. Munpi Village 
P.O: Sugnu, P.S: & District: Chandel 
At present A..I.R., Staff Quarter Type-11I/21 
P.O: & PS: Lamphel 
District: lrphal West, Manipur. 

......Aplicafll in O.A. No.216 of 2007 

6. 	Shri K. Benjamin 
Aged about 53ears 
SI0 K. Shangai 

5 
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& I,S: K(-'ii niotic) (I (l 
)islric;l : IJklirjl /'cJriif)I.ir 
J presonF Type-II/4, A.G.'s Skill Qucirler 

Lamphel, P.0: & P.S: Lamphel 
Distriót: imphal West, Manipur. 

Applicant in O.A. No.217 of 2007 

ByAdvocafe Mr.B.P.Sahu in all the O.A.s. 

- Versus-. 

The Union of India 
lhrough by the Cornplroller 
and Auditor General of India 
New Delhi. 

TheAccounfanf General (A&E) 
Imphal, Manipur. 

The Deputy Accountant General (A&E) 
imphaL Manipur. 

Respondents in all the 0.A.s. 

By Mr.G.Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C. in O.A. Nos. 212 & 213 of 2007 

Mr.M.U.Ahmed, Addi. C.G.S.0 in O.A. Nos. 214 & 215 of 2007 and 

Ms. Usha Dcis, Addl. C.G.S.C. in O.A. Nos. 216 & 217 of 2007. 

O.A. No.212/2007 (ShrI L.S.Ramyo vs. hO! & Ors) 
0.1., No.213/2007 (Shri Sh. Ranjit Slngh vs UOi & Ors) 

O.A. No.214/2007 (Shri Khaikhoyang Haoklp vs UOI & Ors) 
O.A. No.215/2007 (Sh. Ng. Koshing Moyon vs UOi & Ors) 

O.A. No.216/2007 (Smt. Lhingjalam Gangte vs hO! & Ors) 
O.A.. No.217/2007 (ShrI K. Benjamin vs IJOI. & Ors) 

o R DERLORAL) 
12.12.2007 

MANORANJAN MOHANTY, (V.C.) 

All these six cases were laken up sepaiaiely; but are being 

disposed of by thiscommon order. 

2. 	Heard Mr.B.P.Sahu (learned counsel appearing for the 

Aplicants of all these cases), Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr. Standing counse 
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for the Union of India (appeciiinq mr Ihe R;pnrwlnnk in .A. No.7 I? . 21 

of 2007), Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addi. Standing counsel for the Union of 

India (appearing for the Respondents in O.A. Nos. 214 & 215 of 2007) and 

Ms. Usha Das, learned AddI. Standing counsel for the Union of India 

(appearing for the Respondents in O.A. Nos. 216 & 217 of 2007) separately 

I 	and perused the materials placed on records of all the six separate cases. 

Applicants of all these six cases, who are members of the staff 

of the Office of the Accountant General of Imphal in the State of Manipur, 

were placed under suspension (on contemplation of departmental 

proceedings against them) on 16.09.2005; that during their suspension, they 

were granted subsistence allowances at the rate of 50% of their pay and 

that after a lapse of time, they were also granted subsistence allowances 

at the rate of 75%; that their repeated representations were not heeded to 

and that, during June of 2006, they were prohibited to enter into the 

oflices. They have also stated that several other members of the slall, 

although similar allegations are there against them, have not been placed 

under suspension. No charge sheets having been supplied to them, the 

Applicants have approached this Tribunal with the present Otiginal 

Applications filed under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. 

During pendency of these cases, the Respondents have issued 

charge sheets to alt the Applicants,on 07.09.2007,inilialing departmental 

proceedings and, by filing wri)ten statements in all these cases, the 

Respondents have pointed out about issuance of separate char'ge-sheels 

dated 07.09.2007 in initiating the departmental proceedings against each 

of the AppJicants and about the background in which the Applicants have 
7. 

been placed under suspension and initiation of proceedings against the I 
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Applicants. The reason for delay in drawal of I he charge-sheds have been 

explained in Ihe written Slalomenis filed in these cases. In Iha while,) 

statements, the. Respondents have explained that few of the members of 

the staff, against whom less serious allegations have been found out, have 

been transferred out and that steps have been taken to bring back ore 

senior person, on transfer, to book him in an effective departmental 

Proceeding. 

t 

 

S. 	
At the hearing (on the face of the explanations made 

available by Respondents) the sole ground raised in all those cases, by the 

Advocate for the Applicants, that prolongation of the suspension 

without drawal of any chargesheefs/wi0f initiating departmental 

Proceedings against the Applicants. But for the reason of issuance of 

charge-sheets against all these Applicants (during the pendency of the 

cases), the said ground has also become infructuous. 

6. 	At the time of hearing, however, Mr.B.P.Sahu, learned counsel 

appearing for the Applicants of all thse cases, has raised a point that 

having not been reviewed within 20 d..QyJrm 

16.09.2005 (the date on which the impugned suspension order was issuj 

ibcontinuance of suspension has become invalid; for the reason of the 

provisions in Rule 10 (61 & (7) of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. Relevant portion 

of the said Rule 10 (6) & (7) (which is stated to have been brought into the 

statute book, by Govt. of India/DOpT Notification No.1 1012/4/2003-EU (A) 

dated 23.12.2003 and stated to have come in force on 02.06.2004 by Govt. 

of India/DOpT Nofificatio No.1 1012/4/2003-EsIt(A) dated 02.04.2004) reads 

as under:.-.. 
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'(6) 	A: I URJUF ul SIJ )UJ)Slcfli (H(.tcl( or Inni Ilc!ui  I 	II :u(j() 	tjg '(j 	tI 	itil; 

before r Ynint ,-,r 	. _., . 

,eview 
cQ!flrnitlee constituted for the purpose and pass orders 

i ther extending or revoking the suspension Subsequent 
reviews shall be made before expiry.of the extended 
period of suspension. Extension of suspension shall not be 
for a period exceeding one hundred and oighly days at 
time. 

(7) 	Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-rule 5, 
an order of suspension made or deemed to have been 
made under ub-rules (1) or (2) of this rule shall not be 
valid after a period of ninety days unless it IS extended 
after review, for a further period before the expiry of 
ninety days.' 

to stand of lhe learned counsel appearing (or the Applicanl5 thaI for 

asQnof aforesaid amendment to the Original RUle 10 of the CCS 

Rules, 1965 (which has come into effect from 0206.2004) the cases 

Applicanls are squarely covered under the said new provisions; for 

pliëonts were placed .under suspension on 16.09.2005. 

But, in the Original Applicg lions it has not ben pleaded by 

the Applicants that their suspension matter was not reviewed within 

1965. We Ore-also not in a position to adjudidate this aspect of the matter; 

because all the Standing counselss appearing for the Respondents in Ihese 

cases, are ta ken by surprise on this new ground (which has arisen out of 

factual allegation, taken for the first time, by the Advoc 1ate for the 

AppIicant at final hearing stage of these cases. The learned Standing 

counsels, appearing for the Respondents, hdve, h'wever, pointed out, at 

the hearihg, that prolongation of suspension of the Applicants .really 

received jvised considerations of the Coniipolenl Aulhorilies; on a number 

i_--_ 
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of occ:n;inn'; io, (ii) Wlrni, niili IH :n.l ;Ul,iIt,i IUc (.Iik)wt lilen,; wi,i 0 (111 uiln I 
to (.AU the Applicant,;; (b) whan Ihiny in )nc,ln( fly : Uhf nilini I br lhtu UJ 

instatement and (c) when they were prohibited to enter the office 

premises. It has also been pointed out by the learned Standing counsels 

that for the reasons disclosed in the written statements (in all these cases), 

the ropresenjalions of the Applicatils did not receive 
IOVOUIUL)lC 

considerafios They, however, failed to admit (or deny) the factual 

allegation (made for the first time, by the Advocate for the Applicants, at 

Iho final hearing stage) abou I rron-c( )I r;idouo liorl/cIl -)sOr ice of review at II 

mailer for prolongcjfft)fl of suspensior tMyond 90 days Ito: i thu dulo of 

suspension; because of lack of such factual allegation (by the Applicants) 

in their Original Applications. 

8. 	
in absence of the factual allegation in the Original 

Applications (That there were no review of the suspension of the 

Applicants, wilhin 90 days froi'ii 16.09.2005) the Respondents had no 

opportunities to answer the new factual point in issue and, without qranlinq 

any opportunity to the Respondenls (to answer on th(-- factual  allegation 
made)  by the Advocate for the Applicants at the final hearing stage) no 

relief can be considered to be given to the Applicants (by merely looking 

to the new/amended statutory provisions); because that would amount to 

denial of natural justice to the Respondents. 

9. 	In the aforesaid premises, (having heard learned counsels 

appearing for all the parties) without entering in to merits of the matters, all 

these Original Applications are hereby disposed of with grant of liberty to 

each of the Applicants to represent their grievances (pertaining to non- 

v-p. review of suspension of the Applicants within 90 days of suspension) to the 
Lc> 
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l.rtiiiItlr -, Iih 	hy 	Cil II l 	' I 	t)rn.Iiil,( 	2)U/. 	'm 	ii.'ij1t 	il 

representations, the Respondents should consider the same (in the tight of 

the provisions under Rule 10 (6) & (7) of CCS (CCA) Rules; 1965) within 15 

days thereafter and pass necessary speaking orders by end of January, 

2008. 

10. 	With the aforsajd observations and directions, all these 

Original Applications are disposed of. 

Send copies of this order to all the Applicants and to all the 

Respondents in the addresses given in all these six Original Applications. 

Free copies of this order be also supplied to Mr.B.P.Sahu, Mr.Gi3aishya, 

Mr.M.U.Ahmed, and Ms. Usha Das, Advocates appearing in all these cases. 

SD! 
• 	 M.lt.M1WTY 
• .. 	 VICECHAIRMAtI. 

• 	 MEMEfl(AD). 
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Acccuntant General (A&E) Maninur. Imphal - 
/dN1N1AUKI-Ai2 
TL 	 1.4-,  

1 	I 1.a 	I 58II 5.)tI I*S1SR Ill 	.*4L'.J4.* 	 I 	I 	LA.".lJ 	CI4I'I III LIJ..I%. 

I by 	the. 	Ann1int 	fr 	the. 	11nI1tv 	Ai'A11ntnt I
. 

I Ueneral A..&t., Manipur, impnai.  

C
t). 

ATT7TTT'V 	A I') ruM1L4-%.tJri..1-JJJ 	 i . 

17 
Tb. 	t''nffg-'ut 	(lQfPg4 - n_n,c...nnc 	iihn-;ft.14 h', 
the Applicant-to the Deputy Accountant CieneraL  1. 

1_1 	 - 

ivUtilipUl, .[tUpiIi.iL.  

7. 	1 ANNEXURE-A'4 
'I'he renresentaticm dated 02-03-2007 submitted by
I. 

 
I 

1 	. 	. 	.1 	£ 	 . 	. 

tii 	tippiiaii 	to tue twcouxiwn t. ueiiertu 	t1x.t), 
I i4i44'4i• 

j AiA*4.flSJ.J%.4S. SSSsp,Sfl*a. 	 - 	

- 	 j 
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R I ANNFY! TRFT 
1 ne oroer aatea 05-06-2.006 issuec by the senior 
A 	 I A .1.....\ 	I'tU.,. 	.-. 	+L,. 3LIpuI. 	/1IIi 	t,rt&l.IIu), 	JIIA 	I 	LII 

I 
A'rcmntnf (ner1 I AT J"% Mniniir 

A 
2. I TATYAL,ttT A'I'1TA 

I 	t 	1 L 2ilVlJ-j 
- 

20 
10. 	NOTICE _ 21. 

)atcdl 1h 
The 	August, 2007. JJ ( L c4 

VPL  

the Annlicanf. 

-4 
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SYN(WSIS 

The Applicant was inilially appointcd ai s ClcrIc/i'ypist. of thc, 

office of the Accountant (+cneral (A&E). Maniniii' in the year19W). 

i'hcrcaftcr, he wa nromotcd to the nost of Acc4lunfaflt vidc the order 

dated 12-4-2001. The t)cniitv Acconnfant General (A&K). Maninur 

vidc the order dated 16-9-2005 nlaced the Annlicant under susncnsjcm 

in contetnnlajijcm nt a discinljnarv nmceccljngs in connection with the 

fraudulent drawal/scandal of a hnc amount of Qovtj mcmcy in the 

I)ena.rtmcnt of }Mucaticm (S). Govt. of MAninur. Thuh the Annlicant 

was nlaecd under sllsncnsj A 	 on in ccmtcrnnlaf.jon of a diseinljnarv £ 	 £ 	 £ 	.1 

nrnceedjnQ the authorities conccrned have not even nmccedcd the 

disciplinaty proceedings initiated against the Applicant. On the nthct 

hand. the authorities concerned even tailed to frame the charges thr 

which The disciplinary proceeding was initiatcd against the applicant. 
fluis 

 
it is vc 	clear that the authorities concerned, initiated, the 

discilinajy prnccedins against the Applicant by placing him under 

Susnensiçn to eyewash the Qcncral nublic and the annlicant had not 

committed any misconduct The well settled law is that discinlinarv. 

proceedings against, an cmployec should be concluded etpcditioiis1y. 

The authorities concerned have violated the said provisions of law. 

Thus, the imnugned order of sl1ncnsjot1 dated 16-9-2005 is liable to set 
aside. 
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- al-------.1'4.t 	A - - - 	 - iuu oy ui 	 vi. uiC i-WtvU11itiit. 
fl#-vuarul (A,,1\ Munriu,r trnrll,ul ....... 

.a taa  

3. 	1 16-U9-2UUJ I•1he 	L)eoutv 	Accountant * (Jeneral I NI 

	

1A0fl5. 	•t 	- 	 T 	I 	I 	 I i 	 .(x.I,), 	iviainpur, 	iinpnai 	issueu 	un 
r.r,4ar 	 tiul.arah, 	n 	.4, tin, nlIsi nfl, 5.1* SAWS 	 TV 15*1* *1 ..,J 	5 	 S.fl.JWjtJS.hss J 
nroceedmQs was cnntemnlated to he 
initutteu aguiist. tue tippiwant. and he 
14 inn 	ni nan.4 - 	 .1 ar 	nit nnat,nr.n 	. VT 4O 	 tSS&T4SJ* 	 JSItIUitJS* 	VT ILLS 

4 	30-1 i-2005 The 	Applicant 	submitted 	a 
* 9J1 4S..I I LU.Lli. ,I * 	I%.i 	LI I% 	 I  j9I*J J 
Accosntnt (e.ncra1 (A&F), Manipur, 
Imphai 	prdying 	for 	reviewing! 
Ill 	 !,.1 1__._... 	4. S P.51 lJ II I$ G.I L.I I $ II S.t.I ISIS II II 	LI IT. 	SI TM..i 

1cJ'tQ/Xflc 
5. 	I 20-06-2006 1 I flc ApPlicant submitted 	an another A/i 

I .'..... lt?plt?vLluiuulI 	LU 	Lilt? 	LJt?puLy 
A 'l4TI lTd (2fl1 	(4*Tt#rU1 	rTr1,;fl(T 

i reviewing the said order of suspension 
vy iHlli.IgIlLlug u1. I.4I.b. 

I A('2J)A('7 St. 	St4 	51.1 	1.151 '.1 4 
I Tim 	n1nn+ 	till 	i+fn,1 	n.,s+lsn,. S *1*1 A  14 SpJ).tssw%Ass 	SJ*IJS*S* Lt.WS* 	TSSfli..1l.SAWS 

renresentation 	to 	the 	Accountnnt I 
•s 	aT-, s 	tr 	• 	 • 	I 	I t..JeJleraJ 	ivninipui; irJipnn.i 

#7 	 '1WhL I . 	 'J.1%JTJA..VJSj 11..,. 	A 	 (A ..l.....'L 5 LIT.' 	u'.#flDJ5 	A j%#T.#511311L.) 	'.-'L*.*T.'T..L 	IZ tT4Uh1&) 
A I 

£11..' 

I iflice 	fihe Amuini.in( (ent.rt (AIfl 
Manipur issued an order whereby 
t..,L...._11 	4... 	4..,. 	..1..t. SJL T4T'L T.4T.$ 	WT4I. 	LILT.. 	L$IJ1jT.J5fl(. 	C45TJL1 	VT A $11 

10(tn\ other 	 f r------------- 
--------------- t the office of the Accountant. General 

IATT\ 	 #.,. I VI.I I$j 1131 	VVT.#I 	I T..tI..I IT.. I.T.#i.I 	IAI 	LII I 1.5.41 

into 	the 	ofikc 	prinises 	witho!t 
specific written Permission. 
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IN 'FHiCENFRA1AI)M1NISi'RA.IiVEFRIHLJNAl. 

(IUWAHA'FI I*NCH, (iLJW.AHATI 

(AN APF'I,ICAIION ()NI)ER SECIION 19 OF THE CEN1RAI, - 

A1)MIN(SIRAFIVEIRII3LJNAL.ACF. 19)5) 	. 

ORIULNAI. APPliCATION NO. 	OF 2007 

Shn N. Koshino. M'iynn;  aged about 42 

ycar S/() Ng. Anglenchon Mynn rcidcnt 

Komlathabi Villwc; P.O. P.S. and flisfrict 

Chandol, Maninur. 

... APPLKAN'I 

.- 

I 

	

- 	 The U4ok of india. thmuah Thc Cnmntrnllcr 

and Auditnr (cncraI of 1ndia New Delhi. 

The Accniintant (icncrai (A & K), - 

lrnnhaL Manipur. 

111cI)cnntvAcecuiitant(cncral(A&F) 

Imnhal. Maninur. 

'*;... RPSPOMWNIS.. 
.1 

~
-'. Commissioner (Judici 

Mawp,. 



I)lI'AIlN OFTHE APPIICAIION 

PARIItULARS OFTHE ORIHR ACAINSI' WHICH 'iHE 

APPIICAI'l()IN IS MAI)P. 

This annlicalinn is disctcd aQainst the crdcr NA. Estt. (A&KV 

Order No. 121 dated J6-9-2(X)5 issued by the l)cpuly Accountant 

(icncrai (A & E). Maniniir. lmnhal thcathv plsieina the annhcant a. 	.., 

undcr susncnsicrn in .contcmnlalion of a disciplinary pm ccodings. 

under cith-nilc (1) nf'Riilc 10 of the Central Civil Scrviccs'' 

(Classiticatinli. .Cnntrnl and Anneal) Rules 'I %l. with immediate 

ctièct. and nursuant to which even no charseq has been madc 

filed tifl date, leave apart initiaiin8 and pmcecding. 

.ILJRISI)lCI'ILMW 01 IHI 'IRIKIJ[NA$.: 

ihe Annhcant dcclats that the suhicet tualter of the case which 

he wants to redress is with'n the iurisdictinn of this Hnn'hlc 

tribunal. 

3* 	IAM1I'AIft)N: 

The Annlicant further dcelares that the Annlicaiinn is within the a. 	 , 	• 1 	 - 

limitation nrcscribcd in Scclion 21 of the Cenfral Adnilnistralive 

Tribunal Act 195.. 



4. 	PA(:l'S Ol TH F, CASE: 

4.1. Ehat, the present Applicant is a hanatide c1t174n at India 

by birth and as such he is entitled to all the tights and 

privileges cnshnncd under the canstitulion of-india. 

4.2. That the Applicant was initially appointed as ClctkfIypist 

at the Office of the Accountant General (.A &. E), 

Manipiaç Imphal in the year 1 99 videjhc order dated (-5. 

.W). Since then he has been serving to the thU satistaction 

of his suncrior officer as well as the nublie in Qenerat 

4.3. That, while the Applicant had been serving as ClerlcfI'ypist 

of the Office of the Accauntant Ciencral (A&ES Maninur 

Imnhat bcinQ saticticd with the services rendered by the 

applicant issucd an order on 1 2-4-2(X)l whereby the 

applicant was promoted to the past nt Accnuntnt-in the - 

scale of pay of Rs. 40(X)-l( 60001-• p.m. with cftèct from 

the date of his takin•Q over the changc of Accountant. 

4.4. That while the annlicant was scrvina as Accountant and  
4  

nosted at the office of the Sr. Dcnnlv Accountant General 
& 	 S 	 a 	j 	 -- 

• (A&F), Manipur to the great shock and surpnsc the 

Dcnutv Accountant General (.A&Ei Maninur. -lmnhai £ 	•f 	 S 	 fl 	 -- 	 I 	S 

issued an other on 16-9-2f1)5 whereby & disciplinary 

• nmcccdinos was contemnlated to be initiated aQainst * 	- -  

• - the applicant and he was placed- under suspension with - 

-,-- 
1Tboylma Shgr 

UudiciaI 
Mainpur. 

1-1 
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immediate cftcct in cxcrcisc of the powers cmtirrcd by 

sub-talc (I) of Rule 10 of the Cenfral Civil Scniccs 

(C1assiticsthnn Confrol and Apncafl Rules i%S.i'he said 

order liirthcr stated that diinno the norind of susnension 

- the Head Tiarter of the applicant shall be at Imphal and he 

shall not leave the Head quarter without nbtaininQ 

previous pcnnisskin of the Deputy Accountant General 

• (A&F. Manipur 

• A copy of the said order..is annexed herewith 

as.A.NNEXLJRE.AJI:. 

45. 1'hat, being aggrieved by the said order dated 16-9-20)S 

nlacinQ the annlicant under susnension-- in contemnlai:inn- a 	 L* 	 £ 	 . 	 £ 

of a discinlinarv nrncccdinas the anolicant submitted a & 	 a 	 La 

rcnrcscntation on 30-11-2005 to the i)cpulv Accountant 

(iencral (A&E1 Maninur. lmnhal- praying for * 	 a 	- 	 A. 	 * 	.• 	-, 

rcvicwing/tflndjfvjflQ/alfcrjm/caflCclsnQ the said order 

dated 16-9-2005, in the said rcnrcscntatirni the -  nnnhcant..- a  

highliQhtcd all the tictsi and circumstances and also the 

ill egalitics tot the -issuance of the said order dated 16-9-

200.3 and turtbcr rcnucsted the Dcnutv Accountant 

General (A & FA Maninur to take him hack in service bY 

rcvscwinQ/rccallinQ/canccIinQ/altcrjno the said otdcr of 

suspension. A copy of the said representation was also 

endorsed to the President, Indian Accountq Association. 

A cony of the said rcprcscn1ition is 

annexed herewith as AN.NEXL JRE-A/2. 

UudicLL 



4.6.. That, though the applicant was placed under suspcnsien 

a1lccdllv in cnntcmnlalicrn of a •discinlinarv prncccdinos 

vide the order dated 16-9-2005 the concerned autherilics 

tàilcd te cenchiding the said disciplinary pmcccdings 

monmed to he initiated against him. Apart from this the 

floritics concemod even tailed tn frame and furnish the 

charges for the initiation of the said pmpnsod disciplinary 

. prncccdings. On the nthcr hand the anihoritics. concerned 

have even tailed In rcvicw/rccall the said order of 

suspension order, thereby the applicant submitted an 

another rcnrcscntalinn on 20.4.2006 to the 1)cniulv 

Accountant (knoraI nravnQ for rnvicwinQ the said order 

ntsiisncnsinn 1w hiQh1ihtinQ. the said tcts. A cony of the 
£ 

said representation was also submitted to thcrnsidcnt, 

Civil Accounts Association. 

A cony at the said rcnrcscntalinn is amnccd 

herewith asANNIX(1RE-A/3 

4.7. That, though the applicant submitted The atrcsaid: 

rcnrcsentalinns (Annexuros —A/2 t A/3l the authorities 
S 

concerned failed to consider his request tnt 

rcvicwing/rccafliug/canccling the said. rdcr of suspension 

for the reasons best known to them. Havino no alternative 

the applicant also submitted another rcprcscntatinn an 2-3. 

2007 to the Accountant General (A&E), Manipur. impha) 

Oath 	missioner (Jud1aI) 
Manipur. 

A/ 



praying t -ir reviewing the said order dated 16-44-
2005 thereby plaeinQ him undcr supcnsion. Even the 

Accoimtant (icncral (A&li'). .Manipur tailed to consider 

the rcnrcscntatinns submitted by the anplicant and the 

	

a 	 -. 	 - 

same is not yet disposed ;ot fill date. A copy of the said 

representation was also submitted tii the Civil 

Acol1nts Association. 

.A cony of the said rcnrcscnlnticin is annexed a.' 	 a 

herewith asANNEXIJRILA/4 

4i4 That instead of considering the representations submitted 

by the applicant praying for tccalling/ -canccling/ 

reviewing The said suspension order, the Senior Account 

OthccrAdmn. Otbec of the Accountant (lencral (AU) 

Maniniir issued an order on i-ó.2OO( whereby it was 

	

a 	 - 	 .-. 	 4• 

ordered that the annlieant alonQ with. I 0(ten) other 

iiicurnhcnts/ cmnloyccs of the ottiec of the- Accnunbrnt. - 

Ocncral (At 1), Manipiir were restricted in enter into fhc 

office twcmiscs without specific wriltcn permission fr om: 

the Head of Office with effect from the dates indicated 

aaainst their rcsncctivc names. The name of the .annlicaut 
'I 	 S 	 LA 

appeared at SI. No. 4 of the said order and he was -. 

restricted to even, cuter the office with effect from 16.9-

2(105. 

A copy of the said order is annexed herewith. 

as ANN EXt JRI-A/5 

(Judicial) 

JOV 

rv 



4,,  

. (;ROI)NI)S FOR RIIIEI WItH I4MA14 PROVISIONS: 

• 5.1. For that, the well settled law of the land is that suspcnsnn 

is not a punishment but prolong sw4pcnsicrn is had in the 

eve of law. 'ftc Annlicantwas niaced under susnension in 

contenmiationof a disciplinary prncccdinQs in the year ,  
- - 	 a 	 - 	- 	- 	 -d  

• 2005 vidc the order dated 1 6-9-2(X)5. Hy now ane year and 

10 mcmths have already lapsed: hut the 

rcspnndcn1/aiithovitics concerned, instead of concluding 

the said -discinlinarv nmèecdinos. even- tailed tn frame The, 

eharocs frw which the said discinlinarv nrocecdinQs was 

initiated against the applicant. 'Iluis, it is very clear that 

the rcsnondcnts have no case and the -annlicant is -cmite 
£ 	 - 	 £1 	 4 

innocent and he was nlaccd imdcr susnension on the 

pressure received from certain an9les just. to makc him the 

scancQoat in a scandal. 

52 For that the prnpnsa.l tr The initiation of a disciplinary 

proceeding against the applicant by placing him under 

slisncnsicin was -due to the fraudulent •dra.wal/scandai of 

huQe amount of money from the Govt. c,-chcnunr. I'hc 

annlicant is/waS SCVVIflQ as an Accountant., the work. 

which is more or less to calculate the accounts/amounts of 

money to be drawn in favour otthc employees who rctircd 

from service. I'hercafter. the Accounts officer under 

whose jurisdiction the applicant is/was serving put their 

signature on the calculation made by the applicant and 

same was annrovcd by authorities concerned. 'Iherethre.  

the annlicant is not the authority frt sancticming/annmvjng 

Ofma Sngt 
mmisioner (Judicjj 

Manipz,. 

if W/ 
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the amounts to he drawn by the ictired cployccs. 	- 

However, the applicant was placed under simpenqion in 

cnntcinnlation of a disciniinarv nrn 	- cccdtn as a, face a 	 & 	- £  

swnQ device and to make him the scapenat. 

5.3 For that the authorities cnnccrncd/ respondent 

discriminated the applicant for the reasons that they have 

not takcn un any •discinlinarv nmcccdinas aQainst the 
5 	S 	 £ 	 S * 

Senior Account Officer under whose control the annlicant 

was calculatinQ the said amount and they also failed to 

take un diseinlinarv nrncccdinQ in rcsncct of the other 

employees posted in the same section. Instead of inilialing .  

disciplinary prcxccdings they issued only memorandum in 

rcsncct of other emninyces of the same seclion. 40n the 

other hand the annlicant were nbiccd under aisnension in:. 

contemplation of disciplinary proceedings as such they 

have used different yardsticks which is not sustainahic in 

the cvcs of law. No action has been taken even aanst the 

nersons who acted aQainst the rjurisdictinn 

5.4. For that. if there is/was any irregularities on the nartnfthc 

applicant while he was us discharging his duties as 

Accountant the aitthnritics cnnccrncd should have framed. 

the charQcs tot which the .dcnartmcnlal cnnuirv was 

proposed to be initiated against him and the same should 

• have been nrocccdcd in time and annronriate punishment 

could have been awarded to him itthe enquiry aiithnritics 

cstahlishcd the charQcs. However. in the instant case. 

Oatl 9iissiouer (Judicjaij 
Manipux. 

#W/ 
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though the applicant wast plaecd under siurpcnsirn in the 

• month of September ,  1995 even nc,charQes has sn tar been 

framed anaint the applicant. Thus. the mr4ivc of the 
rcsnnndcn1/anthnrjfjcs concerned in nlacinQ the annlicant 

under suspension in contemplation of a disciphnaiy 

proceeding is not fitir which indicates; without any dnuht 
• that there is nthing aRainst thcannlicant. Thus, the said 
• discinlinarv tvneec  Aing initiated against the applicant vidc 

the said cwder dated 16-9-2005 is liahic to he set aside and 
the annlicant deserves to he reinstated to his nost with all 
the conscniicnljal henctits. 

5.5. For that the aefjon.q for the ahicQed frandulcnt 

drawah/.scanijaj of a huQc amount from thc (invt. Ex-
chenuor was initiated by The l)q'aitmcnt of Education (S) 
Govt. of Maniniir. The authenticity of the dncurncntc; 

- 

• tinder which the applicant calculated the amounts of 

money to he drawn by the retired cmployccw was done 
under the sfrict .suncrvisinn of thc'cnnccrncd authorities of 

The office of the Accountant General (A&E), Manipur,  
lmnhal. iitc anniicant is/was not the aullrnritvtn ascertain 

• the Qcnuincss of the documentq under which he calculated 
the amounts of money. in other words he calculated the 
amounts of money to he drawn 1w the retired cmnkwces r. 
with the instructions of Seclional Head. Howcvcr. the 

annlicant have been made the scancoat nt: the allcacd.-" 
fraudulent drawaL 

r\ 

H.4maT~ &37 
Oatb .irnissjoner  Uudicjj 
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5.6. For that by adopling the atoresaid principle of law i.c. 

nrnlonQ siisncnsicrn is had in the eye of law the Hon'blc 

Administrative i'rihiinal as well as the Hnn'hlc Gauhati 

Highçoiiithavc passcdnrdcrsinmanycascs;nndcr. 

similar circumstances;  thcrcby qirishing  the suspension 

• order or by dircclinø the anthorihes eonccrncd to conclude 

the discinlinarv nmcccdini initiated aQainst the cmnlovces 
£ 	 •1 $ 	 a 	.- 	- 

who arc/were plaecd under snancncii-m within stipulated 

period of 2-3 .  months and tailing which the employees 

concerned should he reinstated in thcir respective posts. 

Tbcrcfnrc. a similar relict is reauircd to be nassed in 

	

& 	 £ 

tàvc,ur of the annlicant by civa.qhina the. imnuQncd as 	 a 

suspension order and till the disnosal ot the *nplicatinn by 

stwno the said susncnsic,n order. 

lWIAIIN OF RIMEI)IES EXHAt)Sl'ID: 

'flucrc is no other alternative and cthcacinuis remedy available to 

the annlicant excent inva*m 	 .. Q the jurisdiction if this Hnn'hlc as 	 a  

Tribunal. 

MATFERS NOl PREVIOIJSIX PIJJ 4 I) OR, PEN1)INC IN 
ANY O1.H IR (IHJRI HR IRIULJNAI,: 

The Annilcant declares that he baa not tiled any other 

annlicatinn/ngtjtjnn in the suhiect matter in reQard to which this 

anplicalinn is made nor is pending hctnrc any Court nt law or 

any other authority or.any other bench of the Hnn'hlc Tribunal. 

Oath C . Imi8sjoner (Judicjaji 
Magiøut. 



lip, H  

H. RfIAEIi SOUGHt 1(0K: 

• 	Thc iTrioned 

AcccnrntAnt cnc 1(A&Ei. Man 

same are nnt•sustainahlc iwthc eve  of 	andthc Rcsnnndcntq. 

cul!itbe. 

:thc annliicant. tc his nnqtnt •ACcnUfltant(f the flfilCC'At thc.i' 

Accnuntant.(cncraj 	
''Q' with. all the conscriltentiat--: 

:hcntitc.' 

9., INIERIr1 0KI)1K .I1( ANY PRAY 111 FOR 

.Stay/Siicpcnd thc impunt nrdcr i6-9-200S issued by :thc 

I)cniilv Accnunta t(cncraJ (Admn).Maninnr. lmnhal and/cwthc 

Rsnnndcnfs be dirceted to reinstate ThcmnJicant to hisnost. nt 
Accrnintnnt immediately. 

1(1. PAR11CIJI,AKSO.F IPO. 

Q.p.(). 5tz pW 

Date ctissiiancc of Pnst1 nrdcx - 	• o• 

Pcst Office at which navahie (huwahati 

11. IiSI'OV I 4CIA)StJRE$.: - 

As per Indc, 

/ 	H fdngP7 

it- 

 
.( çP1iss1Oner LJudiciafl 

Manipur. 

e-11111 
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I, Ng. Koshing Moyon, igect about 42 yars S/C) NS. 

Anglonchnu Moynn. rm'dent. KnmlaThabi Vil1ac P.O. P.S. and 

i)istrict Chandel, Manipur do hereby vcritr that the cmtents of 

pataraph Nos. t :. :. .L. arc thic to my knowladgc and paragihs 

No. are believed to be true on leSal  pnintR and thati have 

not suppressed any material taet1&. 

Plaec: - iMPJIPrt_ 

SiQnaiurn 

I 
t - C 

II. 00 	 n-gh 
Oath 	missi 	 Uudiciao 

*tflm'ed ttme . 	.I.P 

10  fhe  Coarf.  premi 	. tv dteltUit wh 

t deitb by..R.A, 
t thC1DVR1t 	 itvd the 

toit ufl' wel l  or 	ir be3 vce4Oval 

rt cxp!cied to 	. 



'I'hat I am the annlicant in the accompanying Original 

iC3tiCn and as such am well acouaintcd with the tcts of the casc. 

that the said OnQinal Annlicaticm has been drafted by my 

eoimscl under my instnicticm and on my behalf. 

! 
•q 

AL 
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A F F II) A V I 'I ,  

':. Ng. Kcishing Moycm, agcd about. 42 	YC2.1S :. SIO N. 

AnElenchon Moyon ;. resident Kcmlathahi Vifla,c ;  P.O. 	P.S. and 

District Cha.ndcl Manipnr do hereby solemnly atlirm and state as 

untler 

-I 

:3: 	i'hat the annexiircs annexed to the accomnanvinQ Oriinai 

Application arc the truc copies of the originals thci'cof 

VERIFICATION 

Verified at lmnhai on this the C .,  day of July. 2007 that the 

contents of the above affidavit and the accomnanvinQ On Qinai 

Annlica.ticm at nara Nos. 1- 5' are true to the hcs.of my knowledQc 

and the rest of contents of the a.ccot panying Original Application are 

believed to he tnic and cnn'eet by me and that nnthinQ material has 
.1 	 -, 

been concealed thereof. 

LL 
IWPONENI'/APSi ,ICANT 

ti 	.'d 	• iuenw.ieu oy 

Advocafe F- 

.. 

i 	.&.?4 tvv affirmed befom 
.............. 

the CnflT$ VrT' who 

l 	ktfltft 	t&L 
The tfr'7'C- 

nt 	r 

Oath com,~W*68 1012er Uudiciai 
Mapn 
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ANN IXLJR•IcA/ 

(.WF.ICE OI 11-IF. 
SR. I)Y4:A(COLJNIANI(IENERAL(A& , 

: 	 YMTUT*T .M.tt141ruLsnvJ.rw-tL. 

-Estt (A&EVOkrNn 121: 
4 V 	4 4 .4 	. 	- 	 . JJaLeu, lilipnai, inc io eptemoer, buy). 

WHFRFAS a disciplinary procceding a8ainst  Ng. Koshing 
Môyón, Accountant of Oe. :of the Sr. Deputy Accountant. General 
A 9.Li t.4 ........ I....J1 i...+ 	I +..,*. 

Now. thcrctnrc. the lknulv Accountant Gcncral (A&E). 
iviani 	i 	• ai m 

44 	 a.. 	 • 	• 	. 	a pur, mpn 	exeroise 01 me powers conierrea a by suo-ruie (1)01. 
D..I. in .0 ek.. t'.......I. ('.41 	 tf'i 	 ('e....J ...A £UL. iv vi W%. 	'..UIS 1 ...& V U J& V 1W) 	 11.4.44LIJ1I4 %.JU LI UI U1*I 

Annca]' Ruics 1965. hcrchv nlaccsthc said Shn Na. Koshina Mc,von.. 
Accountant under suspension with imrnèdiatecffeci . 	. 

It is furthcr nrdcicd that during tho pcncid that this ordcr shall 
remain in ibrce the headquarters of Shri Ng. Koshiñg Moyon, 
Acccnintant should he I.mphal and the said Shn Koshing Mnycin. 
Accountant shall not leave the headquaiters without obtaining the: 

SflW %..n *e.ee..b:flfl.a4,. a '  dt. a 	 - 	- 	 - 
%,' V IIJM ) }1L U1.&O4)1.I11 Ui. LUI..  L4IiLI%4 4)&,LIW. 

Sd!- - -  - 

Deputy Accountant General .(A&E)--..-:. 
iVA41IIpI3I, ULIU44i 

Memo No. Estt. (k&E)/Disp-ActlCon-HP/2005-06/2263- - L)ated,1-6-09-05 

Cnvtx :- 
I. 	SIHi Ng. Kosbing .Moyon, Avwuniant, Offiuo of iliv Sr.- 

I)AG-(A&K). Maninur, Impha]. 

A'TESTtn 
TRUE COPY 

ADATE 

I 

.. 	yama Singn 

0 	ml:r U udic 

\1 



ANNIX1JRlcAJ2 

TO 

The I)cpnty Ac nuntant General (A&E). 
Manipur, imphal. 

Sub: Request to rcvicwlalter/canccl the order dated i6-9-2(t)S of 
the Deputy Accountant Genera! (A&E), Manipur re,rred 
to ahnvc and allow mc to continue in my service as 
AccouiitanL 

Rctèrcncc:- The Order dated 16-9-2005 issued by the I)cnulv 
Accountant General (i'uE) Manipur imphal 
suspending mc from my service with immediate 
effect. 

Sir/madam. 

1. the undcrsiQned. most rcsnccthillv hc to submit the fr,HnwinQ 
for i.avour 01 Mnu consiocration and wr issuing flivouraole oruer for 
rcvicw/nlciditS,  including revocati su on nt spension order subject to any 
conoluon wmcn may imposcu oy me auworny. 

That Since my joining of the service as a temporary clerk/lypist 
a - 4 nai • 4 	 • 	 4 4 	.4 on 6-.-iy6y ioiowmg my appointment oroer Issueu Dy we competent 

aulhnntv of the Accnirntant General. Maninur. I have bccn sincerely 
dischargjng my duty and responsibility without any adverse remark. 

ti., a,. aeSa,, .* 4t.a A aai%flSsEn n '  Ab*4 • • , ii ni..*. La. AYJ *LL 	II.J IIh U4%. 	 JJ %IaI.J YIIU UI P •OI*U*I IJJ 

the tact that I have been nromoted to the nost nt.  Accountant on, 124- 
200f by the competent authority of the Accountant General, Manipur-
lmnbal 

That.. Since The date of my iolning service in office of the. 
- 

Accountant General, Manipur on 8-5-1989, I have been posted in. 
various sections like (i(W section. Comnilalion section. C icncral. 
Provident Fund section, Pension section, Book section etc. during these 
VaTIOILS postings that I have been serving, I discharged all dulics and 
responsibities to the bet of my abilities including compliance of 
instruction of higher anthnri& Further. I amto state that I have never 
ulsoQeycu my auocateu uuty and responsrnuiucs at any given time. 

Cnntd ... 2/- 

A PTESTPJ 
TR COpy 

73, 

fl- 

H. 	a'ma 
Oath mmissioaer Uudiciu 

Mawpur. 
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i'hat An 16-9-20)5. I have received the shack of my life when 
inc compeient auuionty by issumg an oruer no. siLii&tyoruer no. 

0' 
121 dated I (i-9-200S was please to place mc under saspcnswn in 
contemptation ot a aiscipunary proceeumgs, against me. inc 
suspcndino order, however has not menhnncd any specitic reason 
requiring imuauun Ot uiscipunary proceeuings. Such suspension oruer 
has considerably caused mental anguish and depression since my 
joining in service. Further, by the lid that i have not been supplied 
with the snccitic nfiny suspension order, my right to tile appeal 
against die suspension order has been deprived of 

In the tuts and circnmstancc.q stated abwi. I tannest your 
goodseif to keep into. consideration my position of a subordinate staff 
who cannot di3obcy thc instruction of controlling ofti= to rcvi;w my I 
Sn.sncnSinn order by takina mc back in gervice an that othcc cniturc is 
not destroyed. 

I)atcd/Imnhid 
. 	,.ihi. 

InC .)kJ NOV. 4J) 

Yours 1i3.iththllyj . 
*9 

(NQ. Kcshing Moynn): 
Accountant. 

Copy to :- 
The Pnsideiui, 
Indian Amuinhq Associalion. 
s 9 .1 	4 ft S S fl S 

IJ/O inC 
Maninur. lmnhal. 

ATTESTED 	afl Ommjj (Judiciij. 

TRUCOPY 
	 ManiDu,. 

D 'CATE 

I 

c-A 
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To, 
ANNEXLJI*-A/3 

:Pic flepi r Accountant Gcneral (.A&E), 
ivianipur, unphai. 

• Subject 	Request to rcvicw/altcrlcanccl the order dated 
16/09/2005 of the Deputy Accountant General.. 
(A&E), Manipurrctèrrcdtn above and allow mc to 
continue in my service as Aecouniani 

Madam. 
* . 	4 	* 	 • 	 .4* tI 	I 	•  1, we unuersigneu, most respectiuny. oeg (0 .SUDflUL tue wuowing 

for favour of kind cnncidcrahnn and for iqcusng tavoutrahic order for 
revlew/mouiiy mciuumg revocauon.oi suspension oruer suoject toy 

	

condition which may he imposccl by the authority. 	- 

llrnt 1 was niaced under su.cncnsIon hv the competent authorit 
I 	4 	 .. 	, a 4% fl* I 	I 	 I a. 	4 	4 	e iaa 4*1% - vioc 010cr no. e,su. Litc,tyoruer no. ii uideu ioiuvv in 

contemniation ota discinlrnarvnrncccdinq aQainst mc. The saLqncnsion 
order, however did not mention any spedilk reasons requiring initiation 
of discinlinarv prncccdinos. 

	

hAUl KT*,smir ')AAç T limi i''un,-n 	 +,* A. S IZW, SF*S btsa a. fl I 'VSfl U"a - U *1 ,l S sa*44  6s I InS fl aya .SbfnSttasan ..Ss mw -, 

competent authority requesting to review/alter/cancel the order dated 
4 .t  44*4* I*A 1% - 	4% .4 	fl 	 • 	.4 	. 	.. 	ii 	 a • 	V%S 	S S 1o/uy/2uu.) 01 tue ueputy fccoumant tjenerai tiietj, iviampur 
susnending mc from scrvcc with imrncdiate c#èct and allow mc to 
continue rn my service as ttccountarn ILopy encioseu out tin now, i 
have not received airi positive intimation from The competent authority: 

now, my sUSpCflSic)n period has exceeded 9(ninc) months. 
is sucn, i and my uinuiy are iacing maximum narusmp (rinandial, 
Mental etc.). 

In the facts and circumstances stated ah4wc I TC(lUcst your 
goodseif to review my suspension order by taking me back in service 
so that I and my family ston facing hardshin (FinanciaL1  Mental ctc. V . 	•1 	• 	, 	S 	'. 	- 	• 	I 	• 	- 	- 

For which act I shall he Qratcful tO 

Ynu tàthfiiHv — 	* - 	4 4 	 . 	- 	- 	a •, 	- L&ewpflDnaJ.....;: 	 OI 
mu'... h.0 . w.rna, 	ivj.. •. - 	 . 	ia. ,. a.'mU)aua.a, £VSUy '.sLj) 

Account&nt. 
(Jopyto :- 

ATTESTED 

TRUE COPY 

pflVOG 

•••9 	5' 	4 	• Inc riesiacut, 
Civil Accounts Association. 
Of of the AG, (A&E) 
Maninur tmphal. --, 

( 	Oat5(mrnissioner (JudicjJ, 
Mmapur. 
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Sir. 

.APXIJRI-A/4 

.flc Accountant General (A&F) 
.Manipur. 

Sub - Humble prayer for review of order Nc Estt. (A&It)Ordcr 
tv 	• a. - 	. . . Al. ... 	 a a - 	. 	• 	- r 
No. izi oateu toSept.L - bOU. piacing. rig. koshmg 
Mnynn. Accountant of the (A&K) Manipur under 
suspension tor more wan i year. 

0 
To 

L the undersigned, have the honour to submit the following for 
• ,n.n. en .n.na+ita.a net.. ..:.i ,..... i. .1 	 neAjtp.. 
JPIfl .)j I 1J4 UIJ. 4U%JU 4I1% MIV UUI 1UI %II%4.eI . 

That in contemplation of a dicciplinaiy pmcccding against mc 
and without disclosing the reasons for suspension I was placed under 

.. . t......it..-......1 •..... ....1. 	 g.... 	IL 11 11MC  
HI ti. 	 .i WV 	WV 1.11 	 14 JIM £ 'JJ .4J%lS V 

l-).A.G(A&E). Maninur order No. Esit. (A&F)/Ordcr No. 21 dated 
16-9-2005 and remain the same in force till date 

Now more than one year has been elapsed since the suspcnsinn. 
i nougn i have oeen .orawmg ? oi. my  pay as suosisience auowance, it 
cnnsthnte a very hardshin and it efteefiq mental and Financial problems. 

In view of the above. I most renccthilly rcauest the Accountant 
Genetal, manipur kindly to review my suspension order cited above 
and allow mc to resume my -duty alter revokina the susnension order an 
early date. 

For the set of your kindness 1 as duly hound shall-. ever remain, 
grateful to you. 
I )atedllmnhal 

U11 S .S 	$ a an arcu 	I 

Copy to 
The President 
Civil Accountants. Association 
0/n I). A .( . (A&E), Manipur.  

Yours tàithfitlly, 
Sd!- 

(Ng. Knshin, Moynn) 
Accouiiiant, 

Now under susncnsinn 

(Ng. KAshing Moynn) 
Accountani,..: 

Now tinder susncnsnn 

Ii 

R . 

oath missioner [Judiciab 
Manjpu. 

ATTESTED 
TRUE 

ADVOCATE 



,__ (I C)) - 
ANXIiRl-A/S 

OFFICI OF 'flhI, ACCOLJNTANI (WN IRAI. (A()): MAN IPUR 
5% SISSY * t 	PVfl*flfl4 nvirnttL; / Y.)UUI 

Office Order No. 40 
- 	- * a - A - a * a - 
• UtQ. U).VO..VVD. 

14 

The fi1h'iwinQ officials arc rcqtrjcted to enter nthc.nrcmiscs 
WItROUL SeCI1IC written permission ff001 WC flCtU 01 0111CC WiLD 

immediate cflcct. 

SI. No. Name and dcsiQna&m Effect date 

I. Chnngkhnlnn Kuki, R.K. 16.052(X)S 
a 
4. 

S S S Y• 	 S 	. 	• 	SM 
N. 1NU11 MeitCi, %./ I 

a - a 	ann - 
40.UO2UU.) 

3. K. Mc0humangn1 Singh, Sr. Accit. I 7.04.2005 
• St 	Yr 	4 • 	% • 	S 	•.

N  g. rosntng MOyOH, /%CCU. IO•.UtW 
S. 	•- I .hing7.alam (iangtc, Acctt. 1 6.092(X)S 
0. i1i. KaflJli Stughftucti. i.0.IJY.2UV.) 
7. 1.S.Ramyo,Cfl' 16.09.200 
6. 

WP 	5? 	4 • 	fl 	S .. naogip, or. twctt. 4 - a a a an e io.uuu. 
 K. Heniamin, Sr. Acctt. 16.092(X)S 

 V. Nunihuk, ActL 18012006 
H. Tb. Kapiha -Or. 11 30.09.24)4. 

Aiithnrilv- I)AG(A&E)'s order dtd. 02.06.20(W at P/i N -f Filc No: 
i-i •. , • a TM s Sri 	 Sn a F. - a - tsu. ttstyiuspensIon/wu)-uo. 

Sr. Accounts -Officer,, 
(Admn) 

Memo No. Wc)tärc/Pcrrnisiion/A(i(Aii1/2OO5.06. l)ated, 05162006. 
opy 10 :- - 

1. 	The Commandant. 
_M,.nn I SM 	• 1% 	- t..Krr, iiu post iaoupara. 

2 
	

All the watcher concerned. 
a Si 

(T Shantikumar Singh) 
5%. .a 	• w eiiare tissjsiani. 

A 

0  rik 

	

C--O,. M  
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BEFORE  TIH~ME ZNTRALADMINI 	TRIBL 

KAMRUP AT GUWAHATI 

O.A. No. 215 of 2007 

Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon 
'I 

Applicant 

-Vs- 

Union of India & Ors. 

Respondents. 

The written statement filed on behalf of the 

respondents above named. 

WRITTEN STATEMENT OF THE RESPONDENTS 

• 	 1. 	That the deponent has gone through the original application and 

understand the meaning thereof. The statements which are not specifically 

admitted, are deemed to be denied. 

2. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 1, the Respondents 

beg to state that to hold an inquiry against Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, Acctt. under Rule 

14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 a charge sheet had since been framed and issued to the 

applicant vide this office Memorandum No. Estt(A&E)IDP/NKMJ2007-08/564 dated 7 

September ,2007(Copy of the same is enclosed as Annexure-X/1). 
• 	 3. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 2 and 3, the 

Respondents beg to state that those are within the specific knowledge of the petitioner 

and the respondents beg to offer no comment. 	• 	 - 

4. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 4.1, the Respondents have no 

comment. 

Contd.....P1 
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Ip 
5. 	That with regard to the statement nade lnXp aragraph 42. tlièjspon 

beg to state that an investigation team was fb&-e&-vide this office Estt(A&E)/Order 

S 

	 No.44 dated 31 May 2005 to investigate the alleged fraudulent drawal of higher 

pensionery benefits by Head Masters/Head Pandits of Primary/Lower Primary Schools 
'1 

under the Govt. of Manipur based on irregular orders issued by various Directors of 

Education (S) and Zonal Education Officers and also for submission of a preliminary 

report (Copy enclosed as Annexure-X/2). In case of refixation of pensions involving 

higher pay with retrospective effect, concurrence of the Finance Department, 

Government of Manipur was needed under Rule 267 of the General Financial Rules, 

2005 (Rule 42 A of GFR 1963). However, the Sr. Accountans/Accountants and Shri Y. 

Manaobi Singh, the then Sr. A.O.(Pension Revision) in collusion with each other 

ignored the said provision and allowed pension revision of 1458 Head Pandits/Head 

Masters of Lower Primary/Primary Schools, based on higher pay with retrospective 

effect. At the very outset, the investigation team investigated more than 200 such cases 

of Head Pandits/Head Masters of Lower Primary/Primary Schools out of the 294 cases 

intimated by the Secretariat Education Department(School Section) vide their letter 

No.1/11/05-SE(S) dated 7 April 2005. The above mentioned 200 cases were revised by 

the applicant and other staff of this office, in collusion with Shri Y. Manaobi Singh, Sr. 

A.O. (Pension Revision) who was looking after the work of pension revision with effect 

from 12 August 1999. It may also be mentioned that the concerned Sr. AO (Pension 

Revision) himself pointed out various irregularities in granting of higher scales to the 

Head Pandits and requested for immediate action to remove the above irregularities to 

the Commissioner of Education(S), Government of Manipur, with a copy endorsed to 

the Director of Education(S) for information and necessary action vide his letter 

No.Pen/ROP-90/90-91/713-14 dated 21 November 2003. However, the same Sr. AO 

(Pension Revision) in collusion with the applicant and other staff of this office continued 

to approve and authorize the said irregular pension revision cases of Head Pandits/Head 

Masters after he had pointed out the irregularities to the Government, without having 
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any clarification from the Govt. and obtaining necessaryd 	oin his higher authority 

in this respect. 

- 	 That the applicant, Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon while functioning as Accountant 

in Pension Section from 11.06.01 to 05.04.04 in the office of the Sr. 

DAG(A&E),Manipur, was allotted the works of pension for the offices of the ZEO-Zone 

IV, D.I. Moirang, Electricity, Medical, CAG's letters and Policy files. However, he 

processed many Pension Revision cases of the schools of the ZEO- Churachandpur, 

Chandel and ZEO-Zone-I without receiving any office orders/authority to do so in 

addition to his allocated duties. As for instance, Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon processed the 

revision case of Head PanditlHead Master holding PPO/SM163 10 (Copy enclosed as 

Annexure X/3). 

That the said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, Accountant thereby failed to discharge 

his duties properly by conducting himself repeatedly to the acts inconsistent to his 

official duties with deliberate breach of office order and committing unauthorized 

interferences to the officially allotted duties of other staff. 

The applicant processed many pension revision cases by opening "Part Files" 

containing the only documents received by that time and no effort was made to link with 

the original pension files containing other important documents. As for instance, he 

processed the revision cases of the pensioners holding PPO Nos.SM/1 1506,SM/1 1593 

by opening part files and no office order or written instruction from his superior 

officer(s) was obtained for such opening of "Part Files". Hence, the said Shri Koshing 

Moyon, Accountant thereby failed to discharge his duties properly by conducting 

himself to gross negligence repeatedly in the discharge of his official duties 

That, the said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon received under his signature, many 

pensioners' pension authority copies in bulk without any official authorization in 

violation of the Sr.DAG(A&E), Manipur office order No. 3 dated 12-07-1993.The 



4 
	Ceuual .LZ 	Ii:aje 1. 

I 7 

jT(iit 

pensioner's pension authonty copy would be despatched to 1 
	6 "vvzihF'Li Bench 

pensioner by post in the absence of any official authorization to receive it by authorized 

person. That Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon received in bulks such 5 pensioners' copies on 
a. 

17-02-2004, 10 copies on 24-02-04 and 12 copies on 15-03-04 without any official 

1' authorization in record to do so. By doing so, the said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, 

Accountant failed to discharge his duties properly and honestly , with conduct of wholly 

unbecoming a Govt. servant (Copy of the receipt is enclosed as Annexure X14). 

That the applicant processed many pension revision cases of Head 

Pandits/Head Masters of Lower Primary/Primaty Schools on the basis of letters, Service 

books which were neither received officially nor diarised in the Sectional Diary 

Registers in violation of the order of the Office of the Sr. Dy. Accountant General 

(A&E), Manipur Order No.3 dated 2-07-1993. 

For instance, the said Shn Ng. Koshing Moyon, Accountant processed the 

pension revision of a pensioner holding PPO No.SM/12222 on the basis of 

Z.E.O.(Chandel) letter No.9/13-ZEO(CDL)/1 dated 28-02-2004, under which the 

Service Book and LPC of the pensioner was enclosed. The said letter dated 28-02-2004 

was neither officially received nor diarised in violation of the office order dated 12-07-

93. He put up the said pension revision under PPO No.SM112222 to the Sr. A.O. of 

Pension Revision on 10-03-04. 

That, the said Shri Ng.Koshing Moyon, Accountant processed and put up 

the pension revision case holding PPO No SM114717 before the receipt of related 

Government Order enclosing Service Book from Department. In that Pension Revision 

case, the ZEO (Kakching) forwarded the Service book of the pensioner holding 

No.SM114717 to the Accountant General Manipur vide ZEO (Kakching) letter 

No. 1/7/98-ED (ZEO-K) dated 22-02-04 for regularization of pension arrears. The said 

letter dated 22-02-04 along with service book was found diarised as SB/2343 dated 15- 
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03-04. However, without any recorded reasons the said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon. 

Accountant processed and put up the pension of the said pensioners on 10-03-04 to his 

higher officer before receipt of the said letter and Service Book of the concerned 

pensioner on 15-03-04. As such, the said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, Accountant thereby 
4 	 . 	 . 	 .. 	 .. 	 . 	 . 

committed gross irregulanties and exhibited gross negligence in the discharge of his 

official duties. 

The matter was also examined by the Enquiry Committee of the Manipur 

Legislative Assembly. The report of the Committee was presented to the House on 18 

July 2005. The report pointed Out that the total amount drawn on pension, gratuity and 

commutation after revision of pension being around Rs. 12.66 crores (Copy of the said 

Report is enclosed herewith as Annexure X/5). 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.3, the Respondents 

beg to offer no comment. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.4 of the application, 

the Respondents beg to state that since the applicant had committed gross irregularities 

in the processing of pension revisions of the Head Pandits/Head Masters of the Lower 

Primary/Primary Schools as pointed out by the said investigation team, a disciplinary 

proceeding was contemplated to be initiated against the applicant and hence he was 

placed under suspension by this office order dated 16 September, 2005. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.5 of the application, 

the Respondents beg to state that a thorough investigation by the team led by Shri Ch. 

Joykumar Singh, Sr. AO was going on to measure quantum of the gross irregularities 

committed by the applicant while he was serving in Pension Section during the period 

from 11 June 2001 to 5 April 2004. Since the applicant was posted to Pension Section 

for almost 3 years, the investigation could not be completed within a limited time to the 

satisfaction of the investigating team. Hence, his representation could not be reviewed at 

that stage. 
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That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.6 of the instant 

application, the Respondents beg to reiterate that the representation submitted by the 

applicant on 20 June 2006 could not be considered as the gravity of the irregularities 
S. 

committed by the said applicant could not be measured meaningfully at that time 

although it had been established that the applicant had done gross irregularities in the 

processing of pension revision cases. Now a charge sheet has been framed against the 

applicant for committing various irregularities in his official works as well as lack of 

integrity as a Govt. employee. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.7 of the instant 

application, the respondents beg to reiterate the pargraphs No. 8 and 9 above and state 

further that his representation could not be considered as thorough investigation of the 

various irregularities committed by him could not be completed at that time butLthe 

charge sheet has been prepared and issued. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.8 of the application, 

the respondents beg to state that since a prima facie case is made out against the 

applicant as per the said preliminary report and departmental proceedings are likely to 

result in imposition of penalty, the entrance of the said applicant to the office had been 

restricted so as to prevent him from influencing the investigations of the said pension 

irregularities committed by the applicant. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.1 of the instant 

original application, the Respondents beg to state that as stated in paragraphs 8 and 9 of 

this affidavit, framing of charges could not be done against the applicant without 

considering and measuring the gravity of the irregularities committed by the applicant. 

Now a charge sheet has been framed and issued to the applicant and the enquiry would 

be completed as expeditiously as possible. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.2 of the application, 

the Respondents beg to state and reiterate the statement made in paragraphs 5, 8 and 9 

above and to state further that the applicant had committed gross irregularities and 
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showed lack of integrity in the processing of pension ren cases TR . s pro 

these cases was violtive of rules and regulations and accordingly he cannot escape 

responsibility by shifting the onus to a suprior authoi-ity. Hence, his statement is 

unfounded and may be rejected. 

14. 	That with-regard to paragraph 5.3 of the instant application, the.respondénts 

• V 	beg to state that the. said :Sr:  Accounts Officer was,, in the meantime, transferred to 

AG(A&E), Meghalayá vide Admn-I Order No. 39 dated 13 May 2005 of the Office of V 

the A .G. (A&E), Assam,. Subsequently, he was transferred to R.T.I, Shillong on 

deputaton by AG(A&E), Megbalaya. Accordingly,. this office Wrote to the concerned 

Accountant General to serve a memorandum to him based on the preliminary enquiry 
V 

report. In the meantime, the case was referred to CBI vide this office 

DAG/CdllIMisc/2005-06/1 11 dated 25 May 2006 for further inv.estigation in view of the 

gravity of the case and hence departmental proceedings were stopped for soinetime. The 

CBI declined to accept this case due to paucity of time vide their letter No. 

1 171/30/COMP/SLCINERJ2005 dated 7 June 2006. The cadre controlling authority of 

the said Sr. Accounts Officer has now been vested with the Accountant General, 

Manipurvide A.G.(A&E), Assain D . O. letter No. AG/Sep/Gr.'B'12006 dated 28 July 

2006. Accordingly, a memorandum has been issued to the said Sr. AO by this office vide 
V 

Estt(A&E)fDisp.ActlCon-HP/2005-06/V515 dated 20 August 2007. The reply dated .25-

08-07 of the said Sr. Accounts Officer was not found satisfactory and therefore a charge 

sheet had since been issued vide this office. Memorandum 

No.Estt(A&E)1PF/YMJSr.AO/2007-08 dated 31-08-07. Further, the Principal Director, 

R.T.I., Shillong has bëen requested to relieve him and join the office of the Sr. 

DAG(A&E),Manipur for ladilitating departmental proceedings. 

Further, as per findings in the preliminary report Vof this offie, the gravity of 

the irregularities- committed by the concerned employees have been discussed and 

measured initially by this office. The ,officials who received pensioners '  copies of 
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• 	• pension payment authorities in bulk without any authority to do so apart from other 

irregularities were suspeiidéd as their 'offence was gravà. Eight other officials were also 

involved in committing vanous irregularities. However, they had not received 

pensioners' copies of pension payment authorites in bulk. Therefore, those officials 

were not suspended but were tzansfeTed to less sensitive sections and memorandums 

were -issued to thse officials also. Their replies, were not found satisfactory and 

therefore charge sheets were issued to those officialsalso. Thus, this officC is committed 

to take'.disciplinary actioii against all the officials' involved and will not show any 

leniency towards any one. 

15 	That with regard to paragraph 54 of the original application, the 

Respondents beg to state that as stated at pam 5, 8 and 9 above, the charge sheet against 

the applicant could not be framed without thorough investigation with proper 

documentation. Now a charge sheet has been framed and issued to the applicant. 

16. 	- That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.5 of the original 

application, the Respondents beg to state that as stated at pam 15 above, a charge sheet 

has been framed for gross irregularities committed by hun with conduct wholly 

unbácorning of aGost Servant and inconsistent to his official duties etc. under the 

CCS(COndUCt) .Rulcs,1964. Heflce, the allegation of the applicant of being scape goat as 

perhis statement may.berçjected. 

1.7. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.6, the Respondents 

beg to state that the applicant had committed gross irregularities with conduct 

unbecoming of a government servant in the process of many pension revision cases of 

Head Pandits/Head Masters of Lower Primary/Primary- Schools and accorditigly, a 

charged sheet has been framed and served on hun The Respondents further beg to state 

lhat.thc grounds set forth inthe original appi cation are neither tenable in law nor on 

acts and are not good gmirnds for which the application'is liable to be dismissed. 

18. 	Thai with regard to the ma phs6and7fthe 

original application, the Respondents beg to offir no comnnts. 	.. 	 - 

- 	 -- 	.-.-,- 	 . 	 • 	 - 	 - 	 - 
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That the applicant has committed gross irregularities with conduct wholly 

unbecoming of a Govt. servant in the pension revision cases of Head Paudits/Head 

- 	Masters of Lower PnmaiyfPnmary Schools; and a chaie sheet has been framed against 

• 	 theapplicant.Hence,hisprayercouldnotbesustainedandmayberejectedfortheend 

of justice. 

That the Respondents beg to submit that in view of the submissions above, 

the original application is without merit and is liable to be dismissed. 

Signature of the deponent 
Cr 

zq*MTT (W. . 

y AcCOUOt:DS Grrera (A & B) 
4 kC. 	rrl ($;;) c 
'c f th: Sr. Dy. Accuni,t C:nc,L 

aur, 
144DIp. 1inpII 

VERIFICATION 

I, Viswanath Singh Jadon, Dy. Accountant General(A&E), Manipur 
do hereby verify that the contents of the above paragraphs .J.. to . are 

true tG the information based on records which I believe to be true and those 
of the annexures are true copies of the original and I believe the same to be 

true. 

I' 
Signature of thep,pnI) 

( 

Depuly Account ani t.rner&' (A 
& B) 

41KC6 IRVA4110K t1) ' 

(W,Ce uf ih Sr. Dy. AUUD' Oincf 

;rrt, t;:;t( 
M)nipr. tnphZl 

Dated! Imphal 
The 
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OFFICE OF FilE SR.l)\ .A(.'('OtJNTAT GENE1L(A&E) 
MAN1I't'l( LEtPIIAL 

No. Estt(A&E)/DP C2O7-()S 

MEMORAINDUM 

The undersigned proposes to hold an inquiry against Shri Ng. Koshing 

Mo\ on .Ac countaflt (now under suspension) under Rule 14 of the Central Civil 

Services (Classification. ('ontrol and Appeal) Rulcs,1965. The substance of the 

imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in respect of which the inquiry is 

proposed to he held is set out in the enclosed statement of articles of charge 

Annexure 1). A statement ot the imputations ot' misconduct or misbehaviour in 

support of each article ol' charge is enclosed (Annexure-Il). A list of documents by 

which. and ist of witness h\ '. ,;hom. the articles of charge are proposed to be 

sustained are also enclosed (AnnexureS Ill and IV). 

ShriNg. Koshing Mo\ on. Accountant is directed to submit within 10 days 

of the receipt of this Memorandum a written statement of his defence and also to 

stale whether he desires to he heard in person. 

lie is inlhrmed that an inquiry will he held only in respect of those articles 

of charge as are not admitted. lie sh(.)uId. thercibre. specifically admit or deny each 

article of charge. 

Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon. Accountant IS thrther informed that if he does 

not submit his written statement of dcInce on or before the date specified in para 2 

above. ot does not appear in person heibre the inquiring authority or othevise fails 

or retiseS to comply with hc provisions of Rule 14 of the C.C.S.(C.C.A.) 

Rules. I 95 or the ordersdirCCti0Is issued in pursuance of the said rule, the 

inquiring authority ma hold the inquiry against him cx parte. 
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5. Aintion of Shri Ng. Koshing Movon, Accountant is invited to Rule 20 of 

the Central Civil Scrviccs(COfldUct) Rulcs,1964, under which no Government 

servant shall bring or attempt to bring any political or outside in:fluence to bear upon 

any superior authority to further his interest in respect of matters pertaining to his 
service under the GovcrnrnCnL If any representation is received on his behalf from 

another person in respect of any matter dealt with in these proceedings it will be 

presumed that Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, Accountant is aware of such a 

reprcsCfltat on and that it has been made at his instance and action will be taken 

against him for violation of Rule 20 of the C.C.S.(COfldUCt) Rules,1964. 

6. The receipt of the MemorafldUfl may be acknowledged. 

(VS. Jadon) 
Dy.AccOUfltW General (A&E), Man pUr 

Shri Ng. Koshing, Accountant 
A.G. Colony, 1.amphelpat 
Iinphal, Manipul. 
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4 	 ANNEXURE-I 	- 

Statement of articles of charge framed against Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, Accountant (Under 
Suspension) of the office of the Sr. .Dy. Accountant General (A&E), Manipur, Imphal. 

/ 
/ 	 Article - I 

That, the said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon while functioning as Accountant in Pension 
• Section from 11.6.01 to 05.04.04 in the office of the Sr. DAG(A&E),Manipur, was allotted 

the works of pension for the offices of the ZEO-Zone 1V, D.I. Moirang, Electricity, Medical, 
CAG's letters and Policy files. However, he processed many Pension Revision cases of the 
schQols of the ZEO- Churachandpur, Chandel and ZEO-Zone-1 without receiving any office 
orders/authority to do so in addition to his allocated duties. Such act is in violation of official 
orders for duties given to him and hence, the said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon is charged under 
Rule 3(1) (ii) of C.C.S. (Conduct) Rules, 1964 for deliberate breach of office rules and order. 

Article - II 

That, the said Shri Koshing Moyon, while functioning as Accountant in Pension 
Section during the said period, without official authorization, processed many pension 
revision cases of Head Pandit/Head Masters of Lower PrimaryiPrimary Schools and 
submitte~Nthe said cases direct to the concerned Sr. AO of Pension Revision and 
unauthorisedly bypassed the concerned AAO who was his next and immediate superior 
officer for the submission of the pension revision cases. No office order or written instruction 
from his superior officer(s) was obtained for such bypass of the concerned AAO. 

The said Shri Koshing Moyon, Accountant thereby failed to discharge his duties 
properly by conducting himself to insubordination and lack of integrity in the discharge of his 
official duties and violated Rule 3(l)(i) of the C.C.S.(Conduct) Rules, 1964 

Article III 

That, the,, said Shri Koshing Moyon, while functioning as Accountant in Pension 
Section during the aforesaid period, processed many pension revision cases of Head 
Pandit/1-Iead Masters of Lower Primary/Primary Schools, by opening "Part files" containing 
the only documents received by that time and no effort was made to link with the "original 
Pension files" of the concerned pensioners. No office order or written instruction from his 
superior officer(s) was obtained for such opening of "Part files". 

The said Shri Koshing Moyon, Accountant thereby failed to discharge his duties 
properly by conducting himself to gross negligence in the discharge of his official duties and 
thus violated Rule 30) (ii) of the C.C.S. (Conduct) Ru(es,1964. 

Article-IV 

That, during the aforesaid period and while functioning as Accountant in Pension 
Section the said Shri Koshing Moyon received many pensioners' pension authority copies in 
bulk on many days, without official authorization. By doing so, the said Shri Koshing Moyon, 
Accountant conducted himself improperly and dishonestly in his official dealings with 
conduct of wholly unbecoming a Government Servant and thereby violated Rules 3(1)(i) and 
(iii) of the C.C.S. (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 



Article-V 

That, during the aforesaid period and while functioning as Accountant in Pension 
Section in the aforesaid office the said Shri Koshing Moyon processed many pension revision 
cases of Head Pandit/Head Masters of Lowe1- Primary/Primary Schools on the basis of many 
letters, Service Books which were not received officially and diarised officially in violation of 
the office order of the Sr. DAG (A&E),Manipur Order No. 3 dated 12.07.93. He also 
committed gross irregularities by processing and putting up pension cases before receipt of 
the related service, books officially by the office. 

• The said Shri Koshing Moyon, Accountant thereby committed gross irregularities and 
xhibited gross negligence in the discharge of his official duties and thus violated Rule 3 (1) ii) of the CCS (Conduct) Rule, 1964. 

IN 
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ANNEXURE-lI 

Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in support of the articles of charge 
framed against Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, Accountant (under suspension) of the Office of the 

Sr. Deputy Accountant General (A&E), Manipur. 

Article- I 

That, Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon held the post of Accountant in Pension Section during 
the period from, I -06-Ui to 05-04-04 in the office of the Sr. Dy. Accountant General (A&E), 
Manipur. Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon wiiile functioning as Accountant in Pension Section was 
allotted the works of pension for the offices of the Z.E.O.-IV, D.I. Moirang, Electricity, 
Medical, C&AG's letters and policy files as per the allocation of duties register of Pension 
Section. 

That, the said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon during the said period and while functioning 
as Accountant in the Pension Section, without official authorisation, processed many pension 
revision cases of 1-lead Pandit/Head Masters of Lower Primary/Primary Schools which were 
not allotted to him as per allocation of duties register. As for instance, the said Shri Ng. 
Koshing Moyon, Accountant during the said period processed the pension revision cases of 
Head Panditll-lead Masters holding PPO Nos.SM/12975 & SM16310 of the office of Z.E.O. 
(Churachandpur) on 18-03-04 and 16-10-03 respectively which were outside his allocation of 
duties. He also processed the pension revision of the pensioners holding PPO No. SM12708 
belonging to Z.E.O. (Zone-I) on 10-03-04 and SMI10363 of Z.E.O. (Ukhrul) on 17-11-03 
without any authority. Such act is in gross violation of the duties given to him as per the 
allocation of duties register. Thai.. the said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, Accountant as such 
failed to disciiarge his duties properly by conducting himself repeatedly to the acts 
inconsistent to his official duties with deliberate breach of office rules and order and 
committing unauthorized interferences to the officially allotted duties of other staff and 
thereby violated Rule 3(i)(ii) of the C.C.S.(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

Article -II 

That, the said Shri Ng. Koshiiig Moyon, Accountant while working in Pension Section 
during the sail-period, without official authorization, processed many pension revision cases 
of Head Pandit/Head Masters of Lower Primary/Primary Schools and he submitted the said 
cases direct to the concerned Senior Accounts Officer of Pension Revision and unauthorisely 
bypassed the concerned Asstt. Accounts Officer who was his next and immediate superior 
officer. As for instance, he processed the revision cases of the pensioners holding PPO Nos. 
SM16310, SM/10363, SM/6353, SM16882, and submitted the cases direct to the concerned Sr. 
Accounts Officer of Pension Revision without any recorded order. The signature of Asst. 
Accounts Officer was not available in the pension revision cases processed by the said Shri 
Ng. Koshing Moyon. Reasons for non submission of files/cases through AAO/Pension 
Revision were -also not recorded in the concerned cases by the said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, 
Accountant. 

That, the said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, Accountant thereby failed to discharge his 
duties properly by conducting himself to insubordination and lack of integrity in the discharge 
of his official duties and violated Rule 3(l)(i) of the C.C.S. (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 



Article 111 

That, the said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, Accountant while working in Pension Section 
during the said period, without official authorization, processed many cases of pension 
revision of Head fandit/Head Masters of Lower Primary/Primary Schools by opening "Part 
Ii1es" containing the only documents received by that time and no effort was made to link 

,with the original Pension files containing other important documents of the concerned 
pensioners. As for instance, he processed the revision cases of the pensioners holding PPO 
Nos.SM/1 1506,SMJI 1593 by opening part files and no office order or written instruction  
from his superior officer(s) was obtained for such opening of "Part Files". Hence, the said 
Shri Koshing Moyon, Accountant thereby failed to discharge his duties properly by 
conducting himself to gross negligence repeatedly in the discharge of his official duties and 
violated Rule 3(1) (ii) of the C.CS.(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

f. 
Article - IV 

That, the said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon while functioning as Accountant in the 
Pension Section during the said period received under his signature, many pensioners' 
pension authority copies in bulk on many days without any official authorization. The 
pensioner's pension authority copy would be despatched to the concerned and individual 
pensioner by post in the absence of any official authorization to receive it by authorized 
person. He received in bulks such 5 pensioners' copies on 17-02-2004, 10 copies on 24-02-04 
and 12 copies on 15-03-04 without any official authorization in record to do so. By doing so, 
the said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, Accountant failed to discharge his duties properly and 
conducted himself improperly and dishonestly in his official dealings with conduct of wholly 
unbecoming a Govt. servant and thereby violated Rules 3(l)(i) and (iii) of the 
C.C.S.(Conduct) Rules.1964. 

Article - V 

That, the said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, Accountant while working in the Pension 
Section during the said period, without official authorization, processed many pension 
revision cases of Head Pandit/Head Masters of Lower Primary/Primary Schools on the basis 
of many letters, Service Books which were neither received officially nor diarised in the 
Sectional Diary Registers in violation of office order of the Office of the Sr. Dy. Accountant 
General (A&E), Manipur Order No.3 dated 12-07-1993. For instance, the said Shri Ng. 
Koshing Moyon, Accountant processed the pension revision of a pensioner holding PPO 
No.SM112222 on the basis of Z.E.O.(Chandel) letter No.9/1 3-ZEO(CDL)/1 dated 28-02-2004, 
under which the Service Book and LPC of the pensioner was enclosed. The said letter dated 
28-02-2004 was not ufficially received and not diarised in violation of the office order dated 
12-07-93. He put up the said pension revision under PPO No.SM112222 to the Sr. A.O. of 
Pension Revision on 10-03-04. 

That, the said Shri Ng.Koshing Moyon ,Accountant processed and put up the pension 
revision case holding PPO No SM114717 before the receipt of related Government Order 
enclosing Service Book from Department. in that Pension Revision case, the ZEO (Kakching) 
forwarded the Service book of the pensioner holding No.SM114717 to the Accountant General 
Manipur vide ZEO (Kakching) letter No.1/7/98-ED (ZEO-K) dated 22-02-04 for 
regularization of pension arrears. The said letter dated 22-02-04 along with service book was 
found diarisedas SB/2343 dated 15-03•-04. However, without any recorded reasons the said 
Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, Accountant processed and put up the pension of the said pensioners 
on 10-03-04 to his higher officer before the receipt of the said letter and Service Book of the 
concerned Pensioner on 1 5-03-04.The said Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, Accountant thereby 
committed gross irregularities and exhibited gross negligence in the discharge of his official 
duties and thus violated Rule 3(1) (ii) of the C.C.S. (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

- vv,, 



ANNEXURE-111 

List of documents by which the articles of charge framed against Shri Ng. Koshing 
Moyon, Accountant (under suspension) of the office of the Sr. DAG (A&E); Manipur, imphal 
are proposed to be sustained. 

i. 	Pension Revised Report & Authority of PPO/SM112975, PPO/SM16310, 

PP0SM12708, PPO/SM/10363, PPO/SM/14717 & PPO/SM112222 

Revised Pension Report of PPO/SM/6353, PPO/SM16882, PpO/SM111593, 

PPO/SMJ1 1506, 

Receipt of Pensioner's personal copy dated 24-2-2004, 17-2-04 & 15-3-2004 

ZEO (CDL)'s letter No. 9/13-ZEO (CL)1 dated 28-2-2004. 

Office order dated 12-7-1993 

Z.E.O. Kakching letter dated 22-2-04 marking Service book No. 2343 dated 

15-3-2004 

Approximately 451.pensiOfl revision cases of Head Pandits/Head Masters dealt 

by Shri Ng. Koshing Moyon, Accountant. Available copies of the calculation 

sheets/reportS/aUthoflties in respect of PPO!SM/SF/10645, SM12674, 

SM110314, SF19685, SM/13427, SM114932, SM118295, SM/12094, SM/3602, 

SM18964 etc. are enclosed as exhibit examples. 

AEXURE-IV 

List of witness by whom the articles of charge framed against Shri Ng. Koshing 
Moyon, Accountant (under suspension) is proposed to be sustained. 

1. 	Shri L. Iboyaima Singh, the then AAO Pension Revision. 

x ----- 



I.  

4 	Preliminary Repons on investigation of alleged Fraudulent drawal of pensionery 
benefits of Head Master/Head Pandits of Primary/Lower Primary Schools under 

Government of Manipur. 

1. 	Introduc*ury: 

Shri Ch Juvkumar Singh, Sr. Accounts Officer (Admn) has been appoinl.ed as 
Investigation Officer to investigate the case of alleged fraudulent drawal of 
arrears of pension and pensioned' beneFits in respect of School Head 
Pandits/Head Pandits in-charge of Government of Manipur. 

He will be assisted by the following 3 (three) sub-teams:- 

Team No.1. (a) N. Sachibuson Singh, AAO 
(b) M. Premkumar Singh, Sr. Acctt. 

Team No.2. (a) The Ibohal Singh, AAO 
(b) L. Deben Singh, Sr. Acctt. 

Team No.3. (a) Y. Devanand Singh, AAO 
(b) P. Iboyaima Singh, Acctt. 

The Investigation should be started from 3 1-05-05 and its findings (Pre-
liminary Report) should be submitted to DAG(A&E), Manipur. 

[A photocopy of Esn(A&E) Order No.44 dated 31-05-05 is enclosed for 
reference as Annexure-A] 

1, A brief reference to some orders/correspondence issued by Government 
ot Manipur. 

(a) Grant of Head Master's scale of pay to retired teachers in lower 
prirnar',"primary schools and drawal of pension arrears and salaries - cancellation of 
orders ther.of. 

There is no scale of pay prescribed for the Head Master of a Lower Primary 
School as per Government Records. The rules prov.de  for a scalc of pay specific only 
for a Head Master in Primanr' School as evident from the pay scales indicated in the 
Revision of Pa (ROP) Rules. 1 OO and all subsequent RO1 Is. with a provision, till I - 
-96. for grant of chare allowance to teachers acting as in-charge Head Master/Head 

Pandits in LP/JB/Primare Schools at the rate of rs. 5/- p.m. if the number of Assistant 
teachers in the school is 3 and Rs. 10/- p.m. if the number ol'teachers exceeds 3. 

All such orders that have been passed by the Director of Education (S) and any 
other officials in the Directorate on or after 5.5.03 for grant of Head masters pay scale 
to retired teachers without approval of the Govt. and have not been passed in 

~W 



compliance of specific coUlt orders with necessary Govt. approval stand cancelled 
with effect from the date of passing of those orders, and the status prior to 5.5.03 in 
respect of the pay scales and pensions due to such retired teachers will be deemed to 
have been restored. 

[Reference tp - 
Cvt. of Manipur, Secretariat Education Dept 

(Schools)Orders No. Ill 1/05-SE(S) dated 21-4-2005 issued'by R:.R. 
Rashmi, Commissioner (Edu/S) Govt. of Manipur and a photocopy 
enclosed as Annexure "B"] 

(b) 	Fraudulent drawals of arrears and pensions by HeadMasters/Head Pandits :- 

Since the House Committee is currently enquiring into the case and is .  of the 

view that the fraud, if any, committed by the officials involved in the Directorate of 
School Education and other Agencies should be immediately detected through proper 
investigation of all aspects and examination of all documents, it is considered 
necessary that the Revised P.P.O.s issued by A.G. Office on the advice of Director, 
Education (S) are suspended and kept in abeyance till completion of full investigation. 

The examination of the documents will involve not only scrutiny of the orders 
passed by the Director, Education(s) or officials at other levels but also the Service 
Books of the concerned retired teachers who benefited from irregular drawals based on 

these orders and the revised PPOs. 

[Reference to 
Commissioner Education(s) R.R. Rashmi'S D.O. letter No. 

1/11/05-SE(S) dt-. 21-4-05 addressed to Shri P.K. Kataria, A.G. (Audit), 
Manipur and a photocopy of the order enclosed as Annexure "C".J 

3. 	ClaificatioflS sought to the Govt. of Manipur in the Month of Nov & 
Dec/2003 by the Sr. Accounts Officer (Pension) in respect of irregularities in granting 
of Higher Scales to Head Pandits. 

(a) 	The Sr. Accounts Officer (Pension) who has been dealing with revision 
of pension cases has pointed out various irregularities in granting of 

higher scales to the Head Pandits and requested for immediate action to 
remove the above irregularities to the Commissioner (EdulS), Govt. of 
Manipur. with a copy endorsed to Director of Education (S) vide his 
letter No. Pen!R.O.P.-9019097 13 - 14 dt. 21 - 1 1 -03. 

[A photocopy of the letter dt. 21-1 1-03 signed by Shri Y. 

Manaob.i Singh, Sr. A.O. (Pen) is enclosed as Annexure 'D' for 

reference] 

(b) 	The Sr. AccOUntS Officer (Pension) who has been dealing with the 

normal penSiOfl cases without revision cases has referred the pension 

n f"~M  Q  1~440 r- 
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case in respect ot Shri N. Angou Singh, Rctd. l-leadPandit of Netaji L.P. 

School to the Commissioner, Finance (P.l.C.), Govt. of Manipur with a 
copy endorsed to the Commissioner Education(s) vide his letter No. 
Pe&l4/Supnh1014/200304/4952 dt. 17-12-03, pointing out the 
irregularities and seeking cIaification of the eligibility/ineligibilitY of 
the Scale of Rs. 1400-2300/- to the head master of L.P. Schools by 

enclosing the Service Book of Shri N. Angou Singh for refeence. 

[A copy of the letter dt. 17-12-2003 signed by H. Doruma, Sr. Accounts 
Officer(Pen) is enclosed for reference as Annexure "E".] 

4. 	List of officials posted in pension Section dealing with Education Department 
and related cases of pension Revisions. 

posting 	Woks allocated 

No. 
H. Jadumanu Singh. Sr. Acctt. 14-3-2000 to 20-5- Directorate of Edn(S), Zonal 

2003 Education 	Offices 	including 
Primary to Junior High School 
excepting Zone-ill & IV. 

 K. Sumitibata Devi, Sr. Accn. 21-5-2003 to 18-5- L.P., 	Primary, 	Junior 	High 

2004 Schools, 	Z.E.Os.(Jiribam, 
Kangpokpi, 	K.akching, 
Chandel, 	Ukhrul, 	Senapati, 
Churachandpur and Wangoi) 
Z.E.O. —1 & II 

 K. Benjamin, Sr. Accrt. 
___ 
6-7-2004 	to 	13-5- L.P., 	Primary, 	Junior 	High 
2005 Schools, 	Z.E.Os.(Jiribam, 

Kangpokpi, 	Kakching, 
Chandel, 	Ukhrul, 	Senapati, 
Churachandpur and Wangoi) 
Z.E.O. —1 & 11 

 Sh. Ranjit Singh, Accu 11-6-2001 	to 	5-4- High 	Schools, 	Colleges, 
2004 Higher 	Secondary 	Schools, 

ZEO III (Thoubal) 

 Y. Ibomcha Singh, Sr. Acctt. h 	Schools, 	Colleges, 6-4-2004 to 12-7J~Higher 2005  Secondary 	Schools, 
O Ill (Thoubal) 

 Ng. Koshing Moyon. Sr. .\ccti. 11-6-2001 	to 	5-4- ZEO 	—IV. 	Dl 	(Moirang) 
2004 Electricir' etc. Medical. 

Y. Sharat Meitei. SI . Acu 1 8-4-2004 	to 	12-7- 11 ZEO 	—lv. 	DI 	(Moirang) 
2005 ElectriciiN etc. Medical. 

8 .S. 1 L 	Rarn 	
. 

9. Chung.khulun Kuki. P.JK 9-10-98 	to 	15-5- 	
:: 	

recordes of 

5-4- \ 

0A 
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2OO2to4LP 	
from 

2004 	
1-1-04 but no work allocation 

as CIT was found to 

2003 to 16pebo 5bon  

2792000 to 24- PensiOfl Revision 

1-2003 

1 2005 

6A2OOS 

N. Nirpen Meitel. r. 

igh. A.A.0 p. Rahuma 

L. lboyama 

Y. ManaObl Singh. Sr. A.O. 

RterenCe to Sr. A.O. (penSiOn) condeflt letter No. pePolicyI204°'27 

,dt. iS-S-OS (AnflCXU 	
F" enclosed) and AlIOCa0n of duties of Pension 

Section AnnexUre G enclosed) 

t) 
en 

/ 
1.

P12 

 

14. 

5. 	
A list of names of Accountants who are taking pa in 

ealing,of school pension 

revsiO cases of Head panditS (not exhauste) and are not allocated to do the works 
of pension revision of Head PanditS as per allocation of duties at the Pont

i of time of 

Revision. Some are not even posted to Pension Section at that time of the pension 

revision. 	 —f.Rem• 
11eadPafld1t ame  

SI 	NameofAott 
Works 

for 	Revision allocated 
ZEOS where 

case  
cases done 

penSiOfl 
No. EducatUt0 relates Not atloCat 

lEO-tV & Dl 	SM/12222 
ZEO (CCPr) 

to him  
Ng Kdshing. ( Moirang) -DO- . -DO- 
AcCU.(Pensb0 SM/12975 

Chandel DO- 
SM/14932 

CCPur -DO- 
SM16310 

Zone-I -DO- 
Not aflocated 

SM12708 lEO-1I1 	SM/I 1620 I ZEO-t 
tohim 

2.Sh. Ranilt Singh, Acci1 
ZEO-11 -DO- 

SM/3494 -DO- \(Pensiofl) 
SM/7080 

Wan oi 
ZonelV 

Not allocated 

ZEOs except 	SM/4768 to him 

\ H. jadumafl 	Sinfl. 
(PenSIO° . Zone-Ill & I 

SMIl224 
Zone-tv -DO-

-DO- 5 	Acc 
I Zone-Il1 

Zone-l' 
Not allocated 

7LOS 	except 	SM/12810 to her 
K. Surnflha 	De\. 

JOiW1 	& 1V -DO- 

Sr. Accil. tPens° 

\ 
SMfl9S' DO- 

K HaokiP Sr Accu. E 
Chandel 	

to 	
-DO- 

\SM/1O29SZEO. 
ZEO,KP1 

-DO- 

SM/125'0 

2 
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- 2-k- - 

6. Th. Javanta Singh. Lducaon not SM/I 2980 ZEO, Wangol Not allocated 

Sr. Accn. (Pension) allotted 	to to him 

him SM/14642 ZEO-l1 -DO- 
SM/8920 Edn(s) -DO- 

l7 Y. lbomcha Singh, ZEO-lll SM/14614 ZEO-lV Not allocated 

Acctl (Pension) -.. J to him. 
Not allocated 

 
K. Benjamin, Sr. Accu. Not in SM/5889 

to him Pension at 
that time SM/7378 -DO 

 Lhingzalam Not allocated SM/283 I 

iato 

Not allocated 

- 	Gange.Crf. (Peniofl) to her to her 
-DO- SM/7478 

SM/12903 -DO- 

 Lamkhohao, Sr. Acctt. Not in SM1129C4 Not allocated 

i 	Pension 
I 

i 
I SM/10605 ZEO, UKL 

to him 
-DO- 

[Statements from Pension Section enclosed as Annexure "H" for reference. 

6. 	A short list (not exhaustive) of pension revision cases of Head Pandits where 
office procedures have been seriously neglected and revision of pension cases settled 
abruptly without vital information in record (e.g. pay regulation, pension reports and 
service books etc.). Cases were never put up to AAO as signatures of AAO was not 
available in every case,s'. produced to InvestigatiOfl Teams. Furthermore, initials of 
dealing Accountants in the Pension Authority office copy are not available. 

No. 
 

Accountant 
No signature found. 

ensioners 
N. Mangi Singh SM114854 Pay regulations 

not  
:aila). 

 Sh. Ranjit Singh Th. Nabakishore SM158 13 Pay regulations 

Md. Maheiruddin SM16820 P.R. 	andB. 

 K. Sumitibala Devi S. Khorndonhi I SM114622 Pay regulations 
I not available. 

4 
.... 

. Lfflnzalam GanlL 1hamakhoman SMII29Oi I Pay regulationS 
not available 

1 	5. Lainkhohao N.Yarpang SM110605 
notaval 

 Lamkhohao M. Ningahei SM110153 Pay regulations 
not available. 

 K. Benjamin G. Kabuichung SM15889 



N.B. The names of the dea'ing Accountants are subject to verification by Sr. A.O. 
(Pension) who signed the Pension Authority copies as the signatures of AAO 
was not found in the Revision cases done 

7. 	Serious negligence of office procedures in the settlement of pension revisic 
cases of Head Pandits by c -aling Accountants, AAO and Sr. Account officer. 

Pension revision cases of the Head Pandits were never put up by the dealing 
accountant s to the next higher authorities i.e., Asstt. Accounts Officers for checking 
and approval as per office procedures .Almost in eve casef no wrien record 
available 	"Note" Sid.. of the Pension file and office procedures have been virtually 
ne1ected. it is not known how Sr. A.O. (Pen) was satisfied with such omissions and 
irregularities. Records received are not properly received and diarised. 

As instances mentioned below, Sr. A.O. (Pen) has authorized the pension 
payments without checking by concerned AAO (Pen). 

SM112222, 5813, 12510, 14622, 13588, 12980, 7478, 14614,7378, 12904etc. 

The Investigating Team at the outset, has got more than 200 (two hundred) 
cases of head Pandit Pension revisions not passed through AAO (Pension) for 
checking as per office procedures. 

8. 	Unauthorised handing over of Pension records by Shri ChungkhOlull Kuki, 
Record Keeper to unauthorized persons. 

SL 	Name of unauthorizedicuia 	0 Nos. of 

No. 	persons 	 pension records 
Date of handing over 
of the record papers 
including service 
books. 

l0-03-20öi 
} 	01-04-2004 

29 03 )004 

9-03 -20 04 

02-03-2004 
22-03-2004 

29-03-2004 

No date 

Zingi,Sr.CCfl.fl0  
in Pension Sec1ion) 

'W.Bilashm Dev Audii 
Office) 

	

3. 	N. Nirpen Meitei. U 
(Pension) 

	

4, 	Sabir(, 

t/1 (  

SM] 12742 
SM/4441, SM/438, SM/1461, 
SM12884, SF13729, SF14630 
SM19309. SM14560. SM/5403. 
SF!4569 
SM15)21.. SM114088, 
SM/8843, SM/13029. SM])7290. 
SM!) 3671 

2,SM]6740. 
SM])7268, SM]8366, SM19342, 
SM/5278, SM18353, SM/8187, 
SM/9575 - -, 

TsMI12398  



These are not exhaust we. 

9. 	Unauthorised handing over of pensioners' pension authority coAes in bulk and 
in block at a time to pension staff and unauthorized persons and receiving the same in 
bulk by them at a time instead of sending them by Post to pensioners concerned or to 
their authorized personis by Despatcher in Pension Section. 

As per allocation of duties of pension Sect,)ion, Lhingzalam Gangte, CIT was 

allotted to do the dispatch work of Pension Section. 
Name of the unauthorized persons who have taken the pensioners' copies in 

bulk are given below (not exhaustive) 

v. 

SI. No. I Name 

I C. Kuki, Record Keeper 

I N. Nirpen Meitei, CIT 

K. Benjamin, Sr. Acctt. 
Ng. Koshing, Sr. Acctt. 

1 L.S. Ramvo.CIT 

No. te 
copies 
taken 

T15-01~-04 8 
7 -004 
5 05-02-04 
3 17-02-04 
5 30-01-04 
6 16-03-04 
4 24-03-04 
11 
5 
10  
12 

14

T24

10-03 

5 
6 
5  
10 06-11-03 

'5 11-1 1-03 
8 18-11-03 
7 04-12-03 
3 12-12-03 
10 I 15-12-03 
6 13-01-04 
3 30-01-04 
10 05-02-04 

I 06-02-04 
11 I 11-02-04 

(D/V~ 'L 



-72-02 

H6.—Gyasuddin (Unauthorised 	16 	14-10-03 

12 	02-12-03 
10 	02-12-03 
12 	04-12-03 
19 	08-12-03 
9 	

L16-12-03 9 
8 
5  

Sh. Ranjit Sinah, Sr. Acctt. 	10 	09-02-04 
2 	18-02-04 

Y. Sarat Meitei, Sr.Acctt. 	3 	13-01-04 
4 	04-03 -04 

Seiklum (Outside person) 	12 	10-10-03 
13 	29-12-03 

Ln hizalam Gan te, CIT 	6 	06-01-04 

ii. 	K. Haoki , Sr.Acctt. 	 5 	17-02-04 

12. 	Md. Anwar Hussein (outside 	7 	29-01-04 

person) 	 5 	30-01-04 
6 	30-01-04 

N.B. Treasury Payments are not authorized to bank by the Treasury Office for the 

pensionerswho have not presented pensioners' copy to Treasury Office concerned. 

10. Brief reference of cases having serious procedural lapses and overpayment of pensioner 
benefits thereof and observatiOnS:- 

a Late Haochinthaflg, Head Pandir, Noipbai L.P.School PPO/SM/SF/6688. 

No requisition 0I 
Seice Book from A.G. Office was made by the Depaen1 at ar. 

point of time. However, the Service book along with some documents for penstot 
revision have been forwarded by ZEO vide its letter No. 1/10/01-ED(CcpUr.) date 
24-6-2003. There is no diarising of the forwarded pension records by Receipt Sectiot 
and no marking by AAO/AO concerned, it was also found that AO(Pension) has givel 
order to the dealing Assistant to correct the LPC as per his recording in the 'Note' si& 
showing pay regulation at the pensioner's pension file. The order was not obeyed an 

the case,by taking the wrong amount of pay. The actual pay should be R 



040/- but it has been taken as Rs. 2060/- instead which is not admissible as per 
1 / 

 
ciitrqb made at 11 /3 of Service Book (new additional volume). 

/ 	 Pension authority has, however, been issued by Sr. AO(Pension) based on the 
/ 	 wrong pay and accord inglv overpayment of pensionery benefits have been authorized 
I . 	 in addition due to negligence as the case may be. 

/ 	 (I) Excess authorization of grtuity 	 - 	Rs. 10,992/- 

/ 	
(2) Excess authorization of enhanced family pension - 	Rs. 210/- p.m. 
(3) Excess authorization of normal family pension - 	Rs. 126/- p.m. 

The above case was not put up to check by AAO( ension) nor entsted to check it by 
AO(Pension). The overpayment was due to office procedural lapses committed in pension 
section resulting to losses of Government money. 

(b) Md. Maheiruddin, Retd. Head Pandit, PPO/SM/6820 

The Service book is not available in the pension record/personal file of the pensioner 
and revision of pension has been done without the Service Book. 

While finalizing the case, the important letters, service book and some other papers 
were not available in the personal record file of the pensioner. 

In the initial report the last pay drawn was Rs. 1200/- and in the revised calculation it 
has been taken as Rs. 1760/- without any basis. The case was put up direct to Sr. AO(Pension) 
and not to AAO(Pension) and finalized on 17-02-04 by AO(Pension). 

Due to lack of proper checking of Service records and serious procedural lapses in the 
Pension Section the excess payment has been made/authorized resulting to loss of 
Government money. 

gratuity 	- 	Rs. 3,465/- 
commutation 	- 	Rs. 3,766/- 

(C) Mangrei Tuboi, AlT. PPO No.SM/7274 

The pension revision case was processed by opening a part file without approval of 
higher authority. All the original pension papers along with the original authority copies are 
not available. Cases was pUt up Jirectiv to Sr .AO( ension) mentioning nothing p the "Note" 
side of the personal part file o!'Tihe tensioner. 

The pension revision :eoort 'as not prepared and put up without it by dealing 
Assistant as evident from record. However, pension revision auithorirv was signed by 
Sr.AO(Pension) without the pension report and pay regulation which are a must in the 
processing of pension case. The office copy of the pension authority issued vide No. 
Pen!Revisionl95-96/4307 dated 16-2-04 do not have the initial signature of dealing 
Accountani./AAO. 

n 



A AS per Record Keepers Register of pensioner. the original Service Book Vol.! was 
found .unofficially collected from Record Keeper by one 'H.P.' and found forwarded to A.G. 
OfTicewo volumes of Service Books including a fresh one along with placement order, LPC 
etc. for pension revision by Zonal Education Officer, Kangpokpi vide his letter No.2/27/2000-
ZEO(KPJ) letter dated 21-5-03. It is found that the ZEO,. KPI letter dated 2 1-5-03 along with 
pension records was found not diarised in any section and there is no markings of 
AAO/Sr.AO et. to the letter which has been processed. 

S. Mohon Singh. HIM (ZEO Kakching), PPO No.SMI14717. 

No original papers i.e. the orginal pension papers submitted by the Department at the 
-time of first authorization of pension are found in the file. Service Book and new documents 
only were found enclosed. 

The case was re-submitted 'ide ZEO,Kakching letter No.I/7/98-ED(ZEO-K) dated 
22-2-04. The letter has been marked by Sr.AOiension on 1-3-04 and on the face of the 
letter itself, Receipt Sections No.SB;2343 dated 15-3-04 with seal was embossed. Then AAO 
has marked to Dealing Assistant on 16-3-04 in the name of Koshing, Sr. Accountant. The case 
was put up by Dealing Assistant on 10-3-04 much before the pension papers were received by 
him on 16-3-04 and finalized the case on 17-3-04. No signature of AAO was found while 
processing for authorization of pension of the pensioner. 

M. Ghana Singh, Head Pandit, Zone-I, PPO/SM13528. 

Original forwarding papers are not available. But the Service Book along with new 
documents were received on 5-3-04 vide their letter No. 2/5-2/2004-ED/ZEO/Z-1(1) dated 5-
3-04. Although the Government order was issued on 5-3-04, the case was received on 5-3-04 
and put up b'dealing Assistant on 5-3-04 and finalized the case on the same date i.e. 5-3-04. 
The case was not diarised and there is no marking of AAO/Sr.AO to the forwarding letter. 

The signature of the pensioner in the forwarding letter is quite different from the 
signature of pensioner recorded in Service Book. The pensioner had retired long back in 28-2-
1978 from service. 

Thangkhomang Sitlhou. Head Pandit, ZEO(KPI), PPO/SMJI2510. 

No record for requisition of service book by the department and letter for returning it 
to the department by the A.G. Office are not found in the personal file of the pensioner. 

However a new volume of service book after fixation alongwith a placement order, 
fixation statement and LPC without the original service book have been received. 

It is found that the placement order dated 21-5-03 issued by the ZEO(KP1) vide his 
letter No. 2/27/2000-ZEO(KYI) dated 21-5-03 was not signed and hence the order itself 
should be treated as unauthorized copy of order dated 2 1-5-03 enclosed: as Annexure-I. 

However, the case was passed on 22-3-04 after taking into account the unsigned order 
dated 2 1-5-03. n 



1 
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• if. Findings in brief of irregularities of some pension authorsation are enclosed in the 

Annexure-J. 

l General observation in the revised pension authorization of I-lead Pandits:- 

The Orders of granting hicher scale with retrospective effect to the Head 
MasterstHeadPanditS de- -etatn the -  concurrence of Finance Department in 

violation of Rule 42-A of GFR. 

All the Service Books available in connection of pension revision of Head 
Pandits are newly constructed with many omissions, and hence the authenticity 
is doubtful.. It is not known the circumstances under which they could not be 

continued )8 the original service books and personal files which should be 

available t,ç/A.G. Office. 

Almost all the new pension records pertaining to Pension revisions are not 
received properly through Receipt Section and not even diarised/marked in 

Pension Section. 

Many original Service records (Service Books) were found to,iandi5ver to 
unauthorized persons without proper requisition. Pensioner's pension 
Authority copies were also handed over to unauthorized persons in bulk 
instead of sending them to pensioners or to their authorized person. 

it is found that many pension revision cases were done by unauthorized staff. 

	

(1) 	Some cases are finalized without pay regulation pension report and service 

book. 

OFFICE Procedures required in connection of submission of cases to Higher 
Authority are crossly neglected. No records for submission of cases have been 
found in Noie' side of the pension record tile, in most cases. 

The initials of signatures of the dealing Accounl.ants could not be verified as 
the signatures are different from those available in attendance register. 

Almost all cases are put up abruptly and passe4.without proper scrutiny of the 
case. The signature of AAO(Pen) is not found recorded in erevision case 

,
,-thereby showing lack of proper scrutiny and procedural lapses and excess 

pension payment has been authorized resulting in loss of Govt. Money in some 



C- 

Some pension casLs could not he produced by pension section inspite of 
req u is lion 

Irregularities have already been pointed out by Sr. AO (Pen) to State Govt. on 
Nov/Dec. 2003 vide para 3 of this report. It is not known how further payments 
have been made without clarification from Govt and approval of higher 
authorit 

(H 
(CR. JOYKUMAR SINGH) 

Sr. A.O.Ilnvestigatio•n Officer 
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OFFICE OF THE SR. DY. ACCO.!NTANT GENERAL4A&E) 
MANIPUR: IMPHAL 

Estt(A&E) /Ordcr No. 44 
Dated, 31-05-2005 

Shri Gb. .ioykumar Suig, Sr. AO hai' boon appointed as Invostiazion Officer to 
invtigate the cw of alleged fraudulent drawal of arroar of Pension and Pcnsionciy 
beneiits in respect of School Head PanditWHead Pandit in-charge of Government of 
Manipur. Ht,  will be assisted by the following 3 sub-teams. 

Teu No. 1 N. Sachibhnson Singh, AAO. 
M. Prentkuntar Singh, Sr. Acott. 

Tablc No.2 Th. Ibohal Singb. AAO. 
L. Deben Singh, Sr. Acc.tt. 

TabtcNo,3 Y. Devanand Singh, AAO. 
P. Iboryaiina Singh, Acctt 

The investigation should be started from 31-05-05 and its findings (Preliminkry 
Rcp1)ihou1d be submitted to DAG(A&E) on 8th Junc2005 positively. 

Authority :- AG's order dazed 30-05-05 at p,2N  of file No.Estt(A&E)/2-78/Press-
C12005-06. 

Sr. Acourns Oflicer/Admu. 
Memo No.E.A&Ef2 -78/Pres -CJ2O05 -O6/4 82 -85 
Copy to:- 

Secy. to kG, Manipur. 
P.A. to DAG(A&E). 
Pemon ccanc4.. 
Occordcrfi1e 

C)/'~Aj 

Dazed 31-05-2005 

l 

Sr. Accomts Officcr/Admn. 
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'Vo. i/i 1105-SE(S) 
GOVERiNMEN'F OF MANIPUR 

SECRETARIA.T : EDUCATION DEPARTi1 ENT 
(S'ch oo l.$) 

- (Dder by the Governor 
Dated, 21 AprH. 2005, Imphal 

Grant of Headmaster's scale of Pay to Ret/icc! Teachers in Lower 
Prim arv/Priinarv Schooi's and drowal of pension arrears and salaries-

Cancellation of Orders f!7erof 

Whereas it has come to the notice of the Government that a large 
number of orders were passed, v.ithout Government approval on and after 
5.5.2003 at the level of Director. Education (schools) and other oficials in 
the Directorate granting the pay scale of Headmaster of Primary schools to 
the retired teachers in Lower Primary/Primary schools who had functioned 
as in-charge headrnaster/Headpandits in such schools, 

Whereas the benefit of higher scale of pay of Headmaster of Primary 
school has been granted, vide the Orders in question, to the Teachers of L.P. 
Schools who are retired and the benefits have been given with retrosective 
effect i.e. from the date from which such teachers had been deemed o act as 
in-charge headmaster/Headpandits in the Lower primary/primary schools, 

Whereas there is no scale of pay prescribed for the Headmaser of a 
Lower Primary school as per Government records; the rules provide for a 
scale of pay specific only for a Headmaster in Primary school as evident 
from the pa\'-scales indicated in the Revision of Pay (RoP) Rules 1966 and 
31l suhseauent RaPs. with a provision. till I . I 1996 for grani. of charge 
aiowance to teachers acting .s -harc I--lend ill as ::}-leadtx-dijs m 

] .B./Primanv schools at the :':c c': Rs. f.'- per month if the number of 
Assistant Teachers in the school nci Rs. I 0!- per month if the number of 
teachers exceeds 3. 

Whereas the Director, Education (S) had already cancelled, \'IQC order 

r o((, 	 O?il1Wi U)
AN 

( 

'-Sn' 
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no 46/32/2000-ED(V) dated 28.1.2002, all previo 	c'idcrs of the the Zonal 

Education Officers and Deputy Inspectors of Schools relating to utilization 
of services/declaration of teachers as Headmasters c L.P. Schools on look-

after/in-charge basis and repatriation of such teaches to their substartive 
posts, with further directions to the subordinate oficials to submit afresh 
necssary proposals only in such cases where there are appropriate court 

directions, 

Whereas the higher scales are now found to have been granted by the 
Director, Education (S) to the retired teachers of L.P./Primary schools in 

violation of the said orders dated 28.1.2002 and there is no evidehce of any 

other compelling circumstances such as the existence of court orders or 
Government instructions, or otherwise for issue of the orders passed after 

5.5.2003 in respect of the retird teachers, 

Whereas, it is found that, in the past, similar orders for grant of higher 
pay scales to teachers in L.P.IPrimary schools were passed by the 
Government or the Director, Education (S) for serving teachers only after 
following the necessary procedure as described above and, in compliance of 
the applicable directions of the Court, and such orders, therefore, stand on a 
totally different footing and can not be deemed to have provided a basis for 
the orders passed by the Director, Eduication (S) or other officials on or after 

5.5.2003 

ereas the Government rules and procedures oblige that the orders 
granting higher scale of pay are passed only after ascertaining the 
availability of posts and obtaining the necessar recommendations from the 
duly constituted Departmental Promotion Committees (DPCs) arid, 
thereafter securing the approval of the Covernmeni. 

Whereas no such procedure was followed in respect of the teachers 
covered by orders in question; the orders were issued without the 
knowledge or approval of the Government, and there are no other 
extenuating circumstances on record warranting issue of such orders, 

Whereas it is noticed that the Diector Education (S) had passed an 

o/z, 
0 



order dated 6.4.2004 cancchwg all orderS passed by his olfice nertaining to 
the grant of scale of pay of headmaster headpandit to the ex-
headmasters/pandits of L.P./prima!7 scioo1s, without however indicating the 
steps necessary to recover the irregular drawals made on the basis of his 
previous orders, 

Whereacii the basis of the orders of the Director, bducation (S), the 
Office of the Accountant General, Manipur had already revised the pensions 
and issued fresh pension payment orders, resulting in entitlements to and 
drawals of large sums of pension arid pay arrears by the retired teachers, and 
further, such retired teachers have, since continued to dra'.' the pensions at 
the enhanced scale, 

Whereas the orders in question have allowed the revision of pay of the 
retired teachers of L.P./Primary schools with effect from the date of holding 
charge of headmaster/HeadpanditS in the Lower primary/primary schools (in 
some cases as far back as 1.4.1964) as distinguished.from the other orders 
issued prior to 5.5.2003 by the Government or the Director, Edn (S) granting 
such benefits only notionally with actual payments to begin only from 
2.12.1996 or 16.12.1996, i.e. the date of framing the R/Rs for the post of 
Headmaster of Primary school, 

Whereas the nature of the orders passed and the sequence of events 
clearly establishes that the said orders were irregular, and were passed with 
an ulterior motive of providing undue financial gain to the beneficiaries 
involved, 

Whereas it is considered necessary, in public interest. to annul all such 
irrecular orders passed after 2003 in respect of the retired teachers of 
L.P]Prima' schools. \vhlch cc not have the approvsi of the Govemment 

have not been not passed compliance of seciflc court orders with 
ilecessary approvals, 

Whereas the actual number of retired teachers in whose respect such 
orders were irregularly passed can not be fully and correctly established at 

mation, provided by the Directorate of School this stage until the infor  
Education who passed the orders, the office of the Accountant General, 

c2Vl 	Y 

I 
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J 	Mani pur who prepared the Pension Payment orders and the Treasuries from 

	

/1 	where the pensions are drawn, is luHy reconciled, 

While this process involves considerable effort and time and, in the 
rDeartirne, it is necessary to prevent further unauthorized and illegal drawals 
of pensions an r'nsion arrears by the teachers covered by the said orders 
and effect recovery of the unauthorized amounts drawn, 

Now, therefore, it is hereby ordered that all such orders that have been 
passed by the Director, Education (S) and any other officials in the 
Directorate on or after 5.5.2003 for grant of headmaster's pay scale to the 
retired teachers without the approval of the Government and have not been 
passed in compliance of specific court orders with necessary Government 
approval, stand cancelled with effect from the date of passing of those 
orders, and the status prior to 5.5.2003 in respect of the pay-scales and 

restore pensions due 

Further, the Accountant General, Manipur will, immediately cause a 

scrutiny of 
Director Education (S) and other of icials in 	irectorate and 	a 

the pension pa\'rnent orders includT 	covervoTThe irreoular 
.. 	- 

pensions and pay drawn b such teachers on the basis of such orders. 

i This issues in consultation with the Finance Department 

( R.R.Raslinii) 
Commissioner (E6nIS), 

Govt. oti\'jan]Dur 

Copy 10: 

(i) 	Secretary to Chief Minister 
The P.S. to.Hon'ble Minister, Education (S) 
The Chief Secretary. Government of Manipur 
The Principal Secretary, Finance, Govtmment of Manipur 
Accountant General, Manipur with a request to review all 

Cmtinw.c1 lOP:e 
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I special authorities for payment of pensions in respect of retired.. 

teachers of L 
P/Primary schools who were 	raried higher scale 

of headmaster's pay on the basis of the oiders passed by the 
Director, 	Education 	(S) 	and 	any 	other 	officials. in 	he ' 

Directorate on or after 5.5.2003. He is also requested to take 
action for recovery of the arrear pensions and pay drawn on the 
basis of these orders. He is, further, requested to ensure, that, in •'. 	 .. 	 .1 
future, all revisions of the pay scales or special authorities for 

of arrears on account of grant of higher scale of pay to payment 
the 	retired 	or 	serving 	government 	servants 	are 	made 	in - 

consultation with the Finance Department 
(vip The Director, Education (S) 
(vii) All 	Treasuries 	officers/Sub-Treasuries, 	Government 	of' 

Manipur: They are requested to make further payments of 
pensions to those retired teachers of L.P./Primary schools in 
whose case special authorities had been received from the AG 
Manipur for payment of revised pensions and arrears on and 
after 5.5.2003 only after obtaining further confirmation and 
advice from the AG Manipur. 	- 

 Branch Managers, SBI MG Avenue/UBI, MG Avenue/UCO 
bank, Thangal Bazar with advice as in case of (vii) above 

 All 	Zonal Education 	Officers/Deputy 	Inspector of Scools, 
Government of Manipur 

, 	 (x) Guard File/Order Book 	 •' 

C-~ ~-, ~ , 6  ,,, ~ /o  ~~— 
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by J/ciiil i Iusicrs/J Ici I'(/!i (IllS. 

i/ic 2!" 4pri/. 2005 

(D.ï5 n ')oLarL 

	

This refer to the c orespondCncC hct\vcCfl us on the ntier 01 fraudulent drawals 	.. 

of pay ard 
pcnsiOn aears by retired cacfcrs functioning as I-lead viastcrs/Hcad Pandits 

in LP!PrHufl/ Schools on thc basis of rcvised FPOs issued on or after 5.5.2003. 

S:nce the house Committee is currently cnquiriflg into iVecaC nd is of tac ViC',V 

that 
the fraud, if anY, committed by the officials involved in the Directorate 01 School 

Eucaofl and other asencies should be immediately deecd through :roper 
;esgaOfl or aI asoec:s anu examination or all documents, R is considcrcd necessa 

:hat the revised PPOs issued by your office on the advicc of Director, Educatior.S) are 

SSpC 
and kept in abeyance till the completion of full investigation. The exanatiofl 

of the documents vill involve not only scrutiny of the orders passed by the D:ector, 
Eucaiion(S) or officials at other levels but also the service books of the concerned 
retired tc:ehcrs \vnO becitcd from irregular drawals based on these orders ad the 

revised PPOs. 

The Dcpmcnt f School Education is sepately issuing orders cancehag the 
e:uiar orders passed by the Director, Education (S). Orders for recovery of the 
'author7ed pension drawn are also being issued. 

I shall be grateful if immediate actions are taken to impiement the decision of the 

. 	Coi. and prevent fuher icgular drawais of pensions and pension aears. The Jlst of 
such oe:sons who have dra\ aear pensions on the basis of revtsed PPOs on or er 5- 
5-003 which was sough! vide letter of even number dated. 11--2005 is still a\\1ed. I  

acDreciate if this is expedited. 

L. 

n 24/O 	 (. 1..1.Rashrni  ) 	
' 

Shri i'.K.Katnria, 
. 	Gen era! ('Audii), 
\1C/l1DIlT, imp/mi. 

P 

PA n. ,L 
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ly SENIOR DEPUTY ACCOUNTANT GEN&RA A&.) 

F' 	
MANPUF, IMPHAL- 795 001 

-q-rp No.Pen/ROP-90/90 -9 / 	- UI 

Dated - - 1-2003 

1 .
(t 

i'lit Commissioner Ed mica iw mi S) 
to the Government of :\i anipu r I in plial. 

.Ject :- Irregularities in granting higher scales to the Head PandiL 

Sir. 

Scruiin\ of Pension papersidocurnCfltSl0rdS of school teachers reveals the following irregularities. 

In compliance with Honbk Gu,ahati High Courts orders the state G'overniflcflt allowed to 
enjo the pa of Head Master of Primary School with effect from the date from which they were made 
n char I-lead Master of Primary schools in the scale of Rs. 1400-2300 p.m. (Pie-revised) notionally 
and actual payment will be mau with effect from 6-12-96 vide NO.12(i.C)/327/200 SEtS) dated IS-
1 2-20() (copy ed) Annexure-1 hereas the scale of pay of Rs. 1400-2300 is the scale of pay of 

Head Maiter, JB,School as per ROP 90 effecting from 01-01-86. The State Government granted the pay 
scah of Rs. 140(-2300 of Head Master, J.B. School to the Head pandiJHead Master of LP/PrirnarY 
School from the date from which they 'vere made in charge Head Pandii'Head Master 

of LP/ Primary 

SchooL 

A copy,  of lnonce J)epar(mefltS order for granting the scale of Rs. 1400-230010 the 

I-lead Pandil Hcad Master of LP/Prirna.'Y school may kindly be made cr'aiiahle as there 

is no prescribed po-v sea/c of Head PandU in ROP 90. 

2. 	The state Government in thei order Noi2(HC)1380,'200 SE(S) dated 03-10-2002 (copy 

enclosed) Annexure-il atIo\ed 41 icacheis to enjoy the pa and allowances auachted to the post of 
I-lead Master. LP/Primar schoI till 2-t)l-2UO2. However, Director of Education(S) in his order 
No.46l32/2002ED(V) dated 12-02-2003 ft'opv enclosed) Anncxüre-lll allowed to enjoy the scale of 

c Rs. 5500-15-9000! p.m. ith cICt from 29-01-2002 tilt retilenlelit to Shri G. 'rotimbi Sharma, 
Head Mter. Naorcm Girl's 1, P. School. Zone-IV who appeared at SI. No.12 of WP(C) No.l72 of 
2001 of the -tnnexurC to the order dated 03-10-2002. It may kindlY be clarified whether .  Director's order 

dated 1202-2003 is to superc.ede state Government order dated 03-10-2002 

' E ) has iSSUed a number of orders al1oing ExTeaChcr tS 
Director 01 ducati ntS  ho 're/are serving as Head PandLbead Master n charge of LP/JB School with effect from the dale 

et their hoidnig 	
harge of the Head P:ul of the school with retrospCCn'e effect as far as 014-64 to 

dw the pay scale of ks I 25-i- I -E-4- I -LB--20OI- p.m. without assiung any reasons. The scale 
as gned to wider MaiC tnntie&ti1it1iiCldate teachers as per ROP o In some of the orde, it is 

meniioned that the grant of heI 
scak is only tr getting reUret11Cil.PenSt011Y buet1tS. A copy of' 

oider No.3/2012003-ED(H)4 dated 29-1J0-03 is enclosed (Ant-:ule-.!l. It is scetifroin the Scic B.k 

that pay is rc'jlted and 1vsd from 125-2001-10 260-500/- (ROP 75). Rs.2.bU-500/ to Rs. S40-230i 

(ROP 2) and 40-l230 to l40U-23(0(ROP 90 ) where as the reviscu scale of Rs. 125.200/- 
ks 240 90 ROP 7 and 240 3)0 to '0U 100(ROP 82) rhL cOiiCtUt" of pa reguIaUOii aytmU' 

be 
confirmed and also be ctarmfmcd hcthei the pa tmed from uim. to time in accordance 

tKToioQ(m A 

03b: 22S 26C 	

GOu 

: 
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4. 	Zonal Lducanoii otl'iccrs issued oudc 	al luo inn to ci A drao I he 'r ealc of pay of Rs . I 640- 

2900/- to Head Pandit ui 1. PIP rimar' hool on being compki i.iti al I ' VL .i us of regular service in the 

grade of Head Pandithcad Master oil reeuuuimeuidatioii ul the DisriJ Le\ el Screening Committee 

without issue of ftrmal ordr :1iIo nat to dra the scale of s. -Iuu-230U to Head l'widit at' LP school 

and Head Master of runar' school v utli effect troin 01-01 - Iiereas there is no prescribed pay sca'e 
of Head PandutiHead Master of LP/Priniarv schools under ROP 90. Copy of orders No.6/I964EB(TML) 
dakd 22-03-2002 is enclosed (Aiuiexuu'C-V) and order issued by ZEO 'ithout recoLuinendatiOn of 

District Lccl Screening Commiuec ide no.1 / II /03-ED_ CP) dated 07-I 0-2003(copy enclosed) 

Anncxure-Vl 

ZEOc declarediappointed Head Pandits/Head Masters without indicating the pay scales to be 

drai vide No.2/1/AEO-Spti50 dated 19-07-03 and No . Estt22/APPtt(ii)/0DE0(U'<i) dated 21-03- 

I 9) I (copies enclosed) Annexure-VIlfor reads' referencc.Thc pa scale of Rs. 1400-2300/-, prescribed 

pa scale of Head Master/iB school, is granted to the Head Pandit of LP school without upgradation of 

the school to the Primary/lB school. In sonic cases the pay scale of Rs. i 400-2300/- and its Sr.Scale of 

Rs. 1640-29001- are granted to the head Paridit who became Assrt. Teqacher after upgradationri of LP 

school to the Primarv/i.B. school 

The bove irregularities are illustrative but not exhaustive. No specific mention has been made 

in any of the orders issued by the State Government/Dirccton'Zonal Educationn Officers regarding 

payment of Pensionerv benefits for the Head Pandits/Head Master who diediretired on or before 16-12-

96 the date on which Recruitment RUleS for the post of Head Master of Primary School were framed by 

the Government. 

Inunediate action ma\ kindly be taken to remove the above irregularities under intimattOn to 

this office. 

Yours fatlifullv. 

)it <~,l I 
Sr. AccountS Officer/Pen. 

No.Pen/ROP-901 	91/ 
	 Dated -11-2003 

Cops to 
The Director of E.aucatiou(S I 

Uo' niifleflt 01 Manipu! 71 
 

Sr. Accounts Officer/Pet 



I 
	 ! 

	 P .  

IC) 
]hc Leçttty Sreiur' 
:irtr I 	sIai 'c :\sseinbly. 

Subject:- List oloificials posied in Pension Section and dealing 
with Lducaton Department. 

\ I a 

stit ir:.,. 	he Meetinill of the EDLILI.QV Coinmuee o 
ue I- 	 ssc.nNy hid on I 6-05-OS in the: 

Sc ei.ria. we Hun' ble Chaini. 
General (A&E), Manipur to furnish the 

Uaflie 't uc ul 1V:iN 	:ii Wi l, flic --evislon of DeflSOfl (tSS 

. V./Irtniacy Schools. AccordingLy, I am 
o furnish me names of 	:flcis who wcre posted to the able: 

.iea1ing with re'.isic'n c:sc 	ii Edue auon Deparunent as fo) lows:- 

I)gii 
Shri N". Koshiuc 	'n Sr. 

- 	
Aico'unant 11-06-01 	05-04-04 

----------- 	-- ------------ - 	QPi - 
'hn H j idu n 	 'i 	unin' 	i 103 200U i 20 0-O3 	- 

Snn. K Sumith'u1:i 	i. Sr. Aucc-untu1! 	2 -05-03 	18-05-04 

Shn1Ibu.uimiStnh\AO 	 2I103 	6-01-05 
7. 	Shri Y Muiaobi Suh. Sr.  .AO 	 I 	- 	Upto 26-04-05 

Yours Iaithfuilv. 

j 	
--. •<-:- • 	 :_----- 

/ 
Ile 2O/ 

• 	 -' ' 
	 : -'- 



J 
t)lft 	uI 	jljii. 	LH 	.\(( UI 	l 	, i.\t.k',l 

* 4 

t' ui/i 4/tiini,  III 14/201) 2004/ 	- 	 I) itid 	I 	-10 3 
'H 

'(lw Comuiiisiuiic I-in nc' (i'IC) 

(;c,vc'iiliilut ul 	5lii1il)tii 

.'til))ect:-iii'w!i ct -  iii iepect u Silli 's. ..\IlguLJ 	iuh. I-kI. I Iu;uI 

I.iiI(lit 	l ."' t: 	I.. i. 'Cl)Oi alld itgtiIitiuii 	iII(I('Il. 

I 	atil 	Lu 	state 	111:11. 	liii' 	luilit 	ScCrelar Ii'iiiii, 	i'iPt1t11It'1It 	uF 

l'iruiiliel 	(;v'i'uiuiiciit 	)I 	\iaIli)tIr 	h'ts 	jurva!'(I 	to 	this. 	•il'Fice 	the 	peitsioul 

papers aluuigwith Service 	Book 	iii 	respect ui 	Sun 	N . ,Aii'uti 	SiicJi. 	Reid. 

I lead 	Patidil 	of 	Netaji 	L. 	I'. 	Sctiuui 	vide 	letter 	No. 	28/I/99-idit-S/l'C(I'l.) 

dated 20-I u-201)3. 

2. 	Oui 	the 	pt 	iluuiicar- 	cxi 	iriatiuti 	of the 	service 	hou) 	ail 	Iv21:IaiiuIi 

(Ii 	i)it)t 	irvin, 	it 	is 	iitic'd 	LIt 	tue 	retii'ec,I 	cli1i)l 	vee 	\as a1ipciinied 	bY 	the 

(o\ciiinIent 	iv.e.L. 	1-4-7. cIW"t.'(IcIi'flt (Iii cciiiVersiiiii oF the School, as head 

P.iitdit 	ol 	th'etaji 	L. 	I' .Sc hrnil 	iii 	the Scale oF Rs. 	240-3)0/-i+ 	chiaige 

1 	Rs. 	'/- as Ilicti' \IaS 11(1 SCl)ilt'Uti'  scale ol 	ii va&l 	Iaii(lit oF L. P. 

School utnhcu 	ROI 	7 	sick order No 	4/4/7S I 1)( I)(l) dated 26-II) 7 	The 
I, iflphOU Su 	is Head P UIdII III \t.t Iii L. P 	idiuol liii his i c..tuu itic itt (iii 

I 7 2OO 	He w is illitialh appointed as Eli id P mdii out 	I 	(ii 	iii tin scale  

III 	1(s 	40 	1 	(iO/ 	1) 	liie 	i(I it ii \ 	III 	Mallaging,  Cwiiuiiittcc 	iuthi tui 	ipj 	uuI 

\l 11111)01 	I cit itot iii Council while liii School 	is an 	\I(itd 	Iwol 

I In (.ow nmn1 ot \l mnipul under order No 	I2(lIC)/I()7 	I 	' 	d td 
ZOO1 	read with cot i i,uidumn cii 	c 	in 	\u 	ci itiCi 	10 	2(11)1 	ulloctd 	(hi 

viliploYce 	to 	cit jctv 	I(s. 	1400.2300/- 	irum 	l-S-bl 	as 	ii' 	tIic\' 	eI&' 	ui:iili 	iii 

charge of I-lead 	noF Priinarv/:I.B. School I)V the Goverititictit. 

3 	In this icg;ird, it is Itictici-ci From the Seivice UuuL and utini 	u'eiated 

orders 	that 	the 	Netaji 	I 	I' 	'_liinii 	ists 	not 	iijniidcI 	to 	.!.R 	hii,ui 	iii 

i'u i,ciarvScItiol out 	I-S-(cI 	or ;tltec"ards. 	Moreover, no s -- to:I 	(\I{C(I 	in 

Al (lie ROl' Rules Iruin ROl' hG to ROl' 99 	or (lie ptesls otlIeadiiiditici . 	
0 

As 	such, 	Rs. 	5/- 	as 	iven 	to 	the 	i-lead 	I'andit 	:i' 	charge 

allowance in a(I(IUIOI1 to the Scale of I>av uit which Uiev 	VCIL 	tppiiiicI. lii 

the cases cii the 	head 	Iasier cit 	i.B/Piititarv Schuol 	the 	wt - ie 	I\eu 

20!- as Special 	I':i 	t ipj,, 	IOi' 	'hii_li 	i as mcrcd iii 	IZOI2 in 	ice scale 

- of 	I_ 540-1230. 	ii. 111,1 etO ic. 	_t)iRais that 	these (04) 	posts ale lint 	iii;iI 	iii- 

init;tr in s1tus 	and 	i 	 AN such, the 	ut 	tic- 	sL 	I 	tile 



tte:uI \lsrs ut IlL Sehuot tu lw lle:td 
 

also vhik the 5huol vas an Aided Sehuol, i 	eaI i ii'uulaI. 

Fur her its scn from entries in his Service UnuL. the ( verlIIwiI( ut 

Maniptir d npt point Into it) et ic ol a! ottici .1 . ./Frinit Seliuo on 

18.61 while the School was undr the control of the \l ni,l1 (i,oiiLtcc 

of the Aided Selnioh. \\itli  tel1I1l t)t 11W 5!IIh caIe h the \.lI(I ul'CI it; 

(jtRIiuU irulO the Wile 11iiiiitid 	1>1)(tiUC1lt. it 	i1,eiced 	the itiat 

a 
I1);I(IC by thi 	I n:iiilg Cununittee, i 	uhtiii 	lii  

i1ppollillilvil

a)j)Uii1i0Wi)t I(iI a IUI) 	PeiI(t VhLUI IS alSO 	its It) he irieihti. 

It 	i:. thiicft0C. 	rei1tiuted 	kiiidlv 	In c\.tfltflC 	tIR 	iltetOi 5  

observed above and clarity the 
& I 	hitit/in 	)Wt of the scaI( oh 

100-2300/ it, 
the Head \jasLer uf Ll. School in the 1vcUl e;tSe. "CII 

IS 

to other cncral caseS. cc SS:trV IIFdCI (5) may mko he 5tied in this re;trd, 

if F1cCCSSty aI ISCS. 

the SCIV(CC Book &d 	I)ri 5iflh IS CICI0SC(I herewith for ready 

.... 	..- 

Luclosed:- As staid iibove. 

&)Ut' hiiihituIly. 

Sr. .\ccnt1ntS(910h1 

U. Ien./ I -4/Siipii/ I Ut 4/ 2 UU3-11}041 
	

t):tted ........................ 

.: 
tAi 

•., 	
ç 

Li 

L.Uj)V to;- 
the bull SecretarY 1 1 cuStui)) I)cpailIllcflL of l > erunncl 

( ; Ovcrnnteut UI. \ l;tIiil)i. 

2. The CuflhilltsSi011er 	
locution tS). (vrit1fleIt U \laiIih)ut. 

Iv 
Anou Sinh. ReId. llead LIS1CI of Netilji L.P.SchouI 

	

j 	ne \ddreSs -  kei:LtlII)It Muttilil Lcikai. llnt)hiat. 
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.ANNEXURE—J 	 -Ui-- 

Irregularities observed as in Pension AuthorisatiOn (in brief) 

(a) 	Shri N. Gambhir Singh 
Retd. Asstt. Teacher Kalika L.P. School PPO No. SMJ10007. 

'Note' side of pension file i not maintained. 

The pensioner was retired on 29-02-96 (AN) and he was allowed to enjoy 
the Sr. Scale of Rs. 1640-2900 with effect from 1-1-86 as Head Master 
L.P. School vide Edn(s) dated 30-6-2003 without concurrence of Finance 
Department. However, revised pension has been authorized. 

The scale of Head Master/Head Pandit of L.P. School are not existed 
separately in R.O.P.'90 effecting from 1-1-86. 

irregularities in granting higher scale to Head Master/Head Pandit of L.P. 
School were pointed out by Sr. Accounts Officer pension vide his letter 
dated 21-11-03. However, he continued to authorise revised pension on 
the higher scale without any intimation from Govt. and approval from 
DAG/AG. 

One New and two old Service Books of the pensioners were found 
forwarded vide ZEOs letter dt. 23-2-04. However no requisition letter of 
the tiió. old service books by ZEO to AG Office beforehand was not 
ayailable and the three service books are found not diarised. 

The case was never put up to SO/AAO concerned. 

N 

7. The signature of the dealing Assistants were not available in the office 
Pension Authority copy in violation of Office Procedure Manual. 

(b) 	Shri H.T. Shingkhokai, Retd. Asstt. Teacher, 
Maokot Junior High School. PPO No. SM! 1978. 

Pension was revised by taking Rs. 715 as the last pay drawn of the 
pensioner. However no record of entry of such pay was available in the 
Service Book. The pensioner retired on 31-12-83 and the revised pension 
was issued on 5-2-04. 
There was no document for requisition of original Service Book of the 
pensioner h the concerned department for revision of pay. However it 
was found forwarded by ZEO vide his letter dt. 3-2-2003 (3 was erased 
and overwritten) 
The case was never put up to SO/AAO concerned: 

(c) 	Shri S. lbemcha Singh 
Red. ASSU. Teacher bong L.P. School 	

f4 
- 	PPONo. SM17379 



1 Rccords of requisition and submission of.  service Bo 	by the 

ZEO(Kangpokpi) for retixation and revision of pension caowd not be 

availabk. 

No records of being Head PanditlHead Master during his service were 
noticed except in the recent ZEO order dated 14-1-2004 and in the newly 
constructed service book found in the section. 

The case was never p up to SO/AAO concerned. 

(d) 	Shri N. G. NungshichaO 
Retd. Asstt. Teacher Mangkhand Primary School, Chandel 
PPONo. SM15771. 

Pension paper were found not diarised. 

No Note' side maintained. 

Pay regulation and pension report not available. 

The case was never put up to SO/AAO concerned. 

(e) 	L. TombaSiflgh 
Retd. Head Pandit, Leimarom L.P.SchOol 
PPO No. SM114614 

Regulation of pay is not available. 

Case was not put up to SO/AAO. 

Signaure of dealing Assistant not available in the pension authority copy. 

	

( 	
Jamkhotil Mate 
H.P. Larnyang L.P. School. 
PPO No. SMJ 12904. 

Part file maintained. Original not available. 

Original pension authority copy not available. 

 

ft 

(, 

Letters are found not diarised. 

Regulation of pay not done. 

Case never put uplo SO/AAOconcemed nr~Aj Q ~' Ijb 

 

(g) 	Thangkhomaflg 
Head Pandit PPO No. SM/12903. 

1. Part file opened without approval of higher authority. 



(I) 

IA 
Pay reguiaion for revision of pension not available. 

Case not put up to SO/AAO concerned. 

N. Yarpang, Head Pandit. 
PPONo. SM-10605. 

Part file opened without approval of Higher Authority. 
Hand Writings in the Service Book, other departmental documents and 
revised report of pension revision needs verification. 
Case was not put up o SO/AAO concerned. 
Pay regulation not found. 

Shri M. Ninghei 
Head Pandit PPO No. SM110153. 

Original pension papers not available. 
pay regulation not available. 

1. Case was not put up to SO/AAO concerned. 

Keishing John 
Retd. Asstt. Teacher PPO No. SM17724 

Handwritings in Service Books, LPC, Pension calculation report needs 
verification. 

Calculation of Pension emoluments had been enhanced leading to 
overpayment. 

Case never put up to SO/AAO concerned. 

G. G. Kabichung 
Head Paandit PPO No. SM15889 

The handwritings in the Departments documents and pension Report 
prepared by Dealing Assistants appear to be the same which needs 
verification 

Case was not put up to SOIO concerned. - 

(1) 	Kh. Mohendro Singh 
Retd. Head Pandit, PPO No. SM17684. 	 fl 	/ L Part file opened without approval. 

2. Calculation sheet of Revised Pension not available. 

Original pension paper file not available. 

Pay regulation not available. 

Case not put up to SO/AAO concerned. 

I 
(h) 

(j) 

(k) 



-IL 	
--.. 'R). ,a 

etd. head Pandit, PP() No. SM/16403. 

I. As per the Service Book, the pensioner was allowed to look after as 
Pandit with effect from 20-7-83 and given charge allowaneofS/'2O/ 
pm we f 14-3-99 However, he was allowed re 
revised pay of 1-lead Pandit w.e.f. 1-1-73 withojt .eknfi.. 

classification from Govt. 	 -. . 

2: No, L.P.C. available. 	 . 

The case was not put up to SO/AAO concerned. 

.BjrenSiflgh 
Head Pandit PPO No. SM17358. 

Handwñt.iflgS of the dealing Assistant to the revised pension report and 
that signed in the Report appears differeni with different ink. 

Case not put up to SO/AAO concerned. 

3. Forwarding letters not diarised. 
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aJsJLe.EtLsjp RErSR1 

leioj of pion 	Stiri/Snit.. 

	

Red.'Ex 	 • 

tn 	 '4  

• PART [CULARS: 

I. 	Date, 	of 	birth 

Date of appoint 
Dato of 	rtroont -) : 	—I)  

cc. 	c"-.., 
Net 	(4ual ifying 	s ervic k! 

• 

: 	 '•-' 

S. 	U r i. 	i 	 j o . 	. . p. III . 	u i 110 	I 	Q/f14I.. 
U. 	Uiii 	U<G/LiU  w. 	vide 
/ 	U r 	t u;j I 	 i I. :: 	L 	. u ,• 	 . . 	. •; ........v 	d 	(_o ba t n/ 
U.e 	UI 	.t io 1 i 	(if 

J. 	 uZuji,ii. 
t••1 	 • 	I() 

I. Le. 	Avre 	tuoLjijjt I. 	. 	.':. 

O. 	R[VIED 	PE 	IOU.: 	•ç0P/ 	. Iq,c— 	00 

Revised Pension Rs ......... p.n. 	w.e.f.., 
Loss 	Urigir-ial 

DEference 	S  
RevL,ed 

Rs.. ,5. 
reIi'( 11 owe.f 

It. kEY ISIjU RET IREtiljNT GRA1UITy/DEAI GRATUITY/TERflJAJ GRATLUTY. 

Reviseti RG/DGITG 

Less original awount 	RS -2 .. . 

.. '- 5 

I 	 1) 	-> 	ô, S3 I..:. 	tLL c;otuTfT IUN : 

L3 Vjf.tJ cu;.uLtjwj 	 (  
- 
 .. . 

0 	 2. 	• ...................... 

uif Cei- 	 . 
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13 	Ruoed pLior 	t,Cr COUlU 	t.O 	LS 	 1.0. 

.rnE 	w..e.f. 	fro&n 

the dati or irawaI of i'evieJ r:ouitiOfl awount. 

14. IEVISD FILY PEHS[1JN 

.NoiuiI 

Efflaiico 

1. REV i[) HEL I L F I N FAh IL? IL I 

in the evont of diath of )i)n0r 	 katui ly puns tQn 

is ;u 	ib I 	o S 	. IThr I. . 	 ,.. . . , ,,.. 

	

. L /U.O. ,bL/bt" 	 ••••i 	.• 

r'm tho 	te folloi.fl the. 	 { 
..', 

	

hiJher death for 7(everJ ye.rS o 	
pto ....-." ... w,h.LC?r 4s 

earl 	 .........
aocl 	

.. 	 ... 

rl ft1y peno 	
tL1dath or re 

iarrige wIiiehvor is 
S .  

Submitted for kind app! oa1. 	. 	. 

	

H 	 ,.. 

.Acct ISr.Acctt. 	Stipr/S.O/A.A. 0 	A.0./SrJ.O. (Pen) 

. 	
•'.•;• 

(Full Add'res 	of Pus orior I 	 . 
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OF 

THE ENQUiRY COMMITTEE OF THE HOUSE 
TO EXAMINE THEALLEGED FRAUDULENT.  
DRAWAL OF ARREARS AND SALARIES OF 

294 HEADPADITS/HEADMASTER3 	
0 

IN THE EDUCATION DEPAFTMENT. 

• 	(P,se,ited to the House on 18-07-2005) . . 

MANIPUR LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 
SEIC]EJAJUAT. 

41 	
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COMPOSITION OF THE 
ENQUIRY COMMITTEE OF THE HOUSE: 

2005 
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•1. sn. c. Doungcl. 

Hon'blc MLA... 
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I. Dr. Nimaichand Luwang, Hon'blc MLA. 

Shti R.K.. .[ ckhc, Hon'bk i\ Li\. 
Shri. S. ibohal Singh, Hon'b c'.LA. 
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SECRETARLfT: 
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K. Meghajit Singh, 
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Shri. Ksh. Shyarnkumar Singh, 
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rNTRoDucTIoN 

• 	 I, the Chairman of the Enquiry Committee of the House to 
examine the alleged fraudulent drawal of anears and salaries of 
294 l-ieadpa ditsicadnjastejs in the Ed cation Department, having 
been authorjsed by lic Committee to submit the Report on their 
behalf and present this Report to the Rouse. 

The Committcc was constituted by the House on 29 11,  March, 
2005 with the direction that the report of the Committee be 
submitted to. the I louse within one month w.e.f. 2nI April, to 
2 May 2005. But duc to non receipt of some impoant related 
documents and the non completion of examination, the Committee 
was unable to submit i report to the House in time and the term 
of the Commjtcc is c;-:ndcd 'or another 3 (three) months 
w.e.f. 3rd May. 2005. 

The Committee, considered the draft report in its sitting held 
on 14-01-2005 and adojted it. 

Shri. C. Doungel 
Chaiirnaj, 

DatcMmphal 	 Enquiry Comminee of the House 
the 1 i' July, 2005. 	 Manipur LeislativeAsscmb1y. 

ci 
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Thc lnuy Conmttee of the I-louse to examine the alleged 
fraudulent drawal of arrears and salaries of 294 Hcadpandits/ 
Hcadmastcr s  in the Education Dcpartii nt (Schools) was 
cousthuteci by the I-louse on 29' March, 2005 with the following 
mcibers 

Shu C. Doungel, Hon'blc MLA, 	 rman.  
Dr. Niinaichan0 Luwang, J -lon'b.le i\{LA, - i\4ember 
Shri R.K: Thekito, Hon'blc MLA, 	- Member 
Shri. S. Ibohal Sinh, Hon'blc IVIL,\. 	- Member 
Slui. Tb. Toniba Singh, Hon'bjc ML1\, 	- Member. 
Shri. Al. l3horot Sinh, Hon'ble MLA, 	- Member 
Sht:i. W Brajabidh u  Singh, Honbic \iLA, - Niellibm 

The Commiuce is to submit its report within 1 (one) month 
to 2 May, 2005. 

lli:it due to its wide Scope and conpIexir of the lItter, the 
C011 '"lliuce could not examine all the related docu jira t; furnished 
by the Department of Education (5), Finance )epartmcnt 
Directorat e  of 'lreasur v  and OIflc of ihc Accountant General, 
Mlnip ill.sucli short period and as such extension was sought for 
another period of 3 (three) months we.i1 3' May, 2005. 

CKROUNDHTYOF THE CA SE 
'I'his case relates to the alleged fraudulent drawal of pay arrears, 

pension arrears and other benets by the rcachers in the Department 
of Ec.lucadon (Schools) iii 2003 and 2001. A series of orders were 
issued by the Deco1 of Educadon (f. hools), Government of 
fanipuimosj11 2003 and 2004 (uplo March, 2004) under which 

ex-tc:ich r  atiuits','l t0  we scr\.jn as in charg' iiluitht/ 
1 lcadmas- of ersid 	 unjor liasjc Schools were 
allowcd to draw the scales of pay of llcadpandit/Jcatast er  of 
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I,  

• 	 Primarv/jB Schoola with effect from the date of their holding charge 
of the Schoals for get.ing pensionary benefits. In some cases the 
benefits accorded by tl-,c otdcr o b.ick as far as 01-04-1964. 

• 	 Another set of orders were also issucd by the Director of 
Education (S) allowing senior scaic of pay to the Ex-Hcadpandits/ 

• 	 Head Masters of LP/Prirnarv/junior High School on comp1ctin 
of 15 years of rcguia.r service in their respective grades. 

• 	 Zonal Edtivatiun Officers aiso issued similar orders allowing 
Hcadpandits of Ji/i'dmary Schools to draw, senior scale of pay 
(Rs. 1640 - 29(0 ' of i -icadpandiis of JB/Primary School on 
corn p1cton of 12/15 years of service in regular establishment. These' 
orders were made effective from 01-01-1986... 

The Committee examined 22 orders issued in respect of 294 
teachers for allo'ving to draw the pay scales of Hcadmasters/ 
Hcadpandits of L.P./Prirnaxy Schools. These orders had been issued 
by the Department of Education (S) in 2003 -2004. 

During the course of further examination, many new cases were 
dctcctcd rising the present number to 934 cases as reported by 
Direcoratc of Treasuries & Accounts. The number is like]y to 
increase further. 

That in course of examinarjon o some rclatcd documents 
suhm1ed by the Directorate of ]iJacation and information received 
from t.hc Director of Treasury Office, Government of Manipur, 
the Committee detected new cases on irauduient drawal of arrears/ 
salaries of the retired 1-lcadmasters/Headpandits of L.B Schools. 

As the number of nersons jnolvccl in the irregular drawal of 
arrears/salaries of the Hcadmaster/}icadpandits are increasingly 

•  lsrr;e, the task before the Committee was enormous. Further, as the 
iam.rc of offccc bcirc criminal in nature, the Cornmice decided 
that the Govem -.:ar of Manipur1;.'.rticcarly the Police Dcpazcnt 
be urged ti' (- ) tt'e a Special I vestigation Team to investigate 
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the case in addition to the xnirador.& taken up by the Enquiry 
Coimnittec of the House. 

The Police Department issued an order constituting a special 
• Iiwcstigation Team consisting of 4 (four) Police Officials under the 

supervision of the S.P. CID (Crime Branch) (See Annexure - A). 
1n auother,.order issued on 7th  June, 2005, 3 (three) Police Officials 
have bccnAddcd in the Special Investigation Team eeAnnure-B) 

In another order by the D.G..P. Manipur dated 01.06-2005 Sbñ. 
A. Romenkumar Singh, I.G.P. (L.O. - II) Manipur .%,as. placed in 
overall charge of the investigation of the said case and the SIT 
officers will work under his supervision and direction. On the 
direction of the Coxnmittcc, the Department of Education (Schools) 
Government of Manipur lodged FIRs about the fraudulent drawal 

• of pension arrears and salañcs to the S.P. Imphal \'ccst and the 
Officer in charge, Police station, Lamphel on 28-04-2)05 and 29-
04-2005 respectively. 

On receipt of the \vitten report from the Education 
• 	 Department, Government of Manipur a regular FIR No. 71 (.)05LP/ 

• 	 P.S. U/S 420/468/120-B/PC was registered at Lamphel Police 
Station. 

The SiT in thcir letter No. 10/04/20O5-IGtO-I1(Pt-I)370 
dated 21-06-2005, has submitted to the Committee actions so far 
taken by the Police Department in the course of investigation. 

The SIT reported that after the rejection of the intezim 
anticipatory bail by the l-Iori'ble Additional Session Judge, Manipur 
East, the following accused retsons have been arrested by them so 
fax:- 

Sh.d. N. Sur;it siislI, ZEO/ Thoubal. 
Sbri. Oh. Ibohal ngh, Rctd.22O/imphal East. 
Sint. Boxi. Gau.,tc, i/c ZEC/Chi:achand.puc. 
Md. Nur ;C..a LDC/DA ducatioS). 	 - 
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5. Sun. n:un Manithoi Sin'h, UDC, Education(S). 
) Shr1. Athopam Shamu SinI., ZEO/DDO Education(S). 

•1 7 . Shri.Ninpdioujam 	Xhoi.c1 	Singh, 	Dl/DDO, 
Lone-I, .IL(iCaLon(S. 

S. Shri. Ningthoukhongjam Rajen Singh, Head Clcrk, 
• 	 Zone.'J Education(S). 

9. Ningombam Npen j\1citj, Clerk Typist of A.G. Office. 
• . 	 Important accused persons who are sdil absconding arc :- 

'\cldl )cctoj 01 Lducrron (S )(Hills) 
-. SIni. 1i. .hamungou Snigt, ketd. Dir,  E ector, ducaon (S). 

• 	 3. Sun....... \'orci, ZEO, Tamenglong. 
Shni. E ;\:ha, Joint Director, Education (S). 	/ 
Shri. Nakao Jacob, LEO, Senapati. 	 . 

Shri. .Kh. lbovairna Singh, Rctd. ZEO, Bishnupur. 
Shri. Ncnkiomang, DI, Hills. . ... 

. 

Shri. N. ll)(A i~A .nbl Singh, DI (Zone-Ill). 
Shri. Ascm Kankumar Singh, UDA/DA, Educa ti  
Slid. K.h. Labango Singh, UDA/DA, Education (S). 

Ii. Shri. Adaokp:uñ 1iri Siigb, UDA/DA, Education (S). 
Shni. 	 jam lbullgo Sinb, UDA/DA, Eduatioji (S). 
Shni -Jcsitn Y:tinia Siagh. 
Sm. Mavnaml)am Dainavant :i Dcvi. 
Shri. Moi::in'4thcm Sanatombi Siagh ofJ-Jcii'ok Part - I. 

• 	16. Md. N:tzii, Acco nranr ZIO, Ka kching. 
17: Sliti. 1 ol;chom Sudan Singh, LDC, ZEO, Thoubal. 

Slir 	 Cliandrahas Singh, UDC, LEO, 
Chui:achandpur. 	

- 	 .: 9. Shni. Nulruoiian, 	Clerk, LEO Churachndpur. 
• 	 20. Shni. Licachongkun, 1-1 mar, Sr. Accountant, ZEO 

Churn 	 - 

• 	 In order to :1: reSt hc accused persons raids have been conducted 
at va::lous pI:tccs. A.-: submitted cercivc proceedings tinder Sec. 2 

--•.--..------ 	 • -• 	 ___ 

a 

'S 
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CrPC tôdcclarc-tbem as ptoc1aed offenders are being taken up 
• 	 by thc Invcstigag 

SEIZURE OF DOCUMENTS 

Number of Districtwisc documents seized from all the Districts 
-• 

1. Imphal West District 	- 	142. 
...... imphal East District 	- 	40. 

Thoubal District 	 - 	7 
Bishnupur District 	- 	121 
Siati District 	 - 	7. 

6; iJkhrul District 	 - 	9. 
1'amenIong District 	 S.  
Churich:tiid1,:r District. 	- 

District 	 - 	•10. 

Aper in csigaon reports submittcd to the Committee, the 
following persons;are found tobc instrumental in co-ordinatmg 
amongst the Eduction .Dcpattniënt, A.G. Office and Treasury 
Office:- .. . . .. . • 

• .. 1 .. Shri. Manihar Singh, of Kakching. 
2. .Modhumango1;Sr.Acbuiitant, A.G. Office 	• 

= .. 3. Md. Gyasuddin of Thoubal Moijing, alp, K.R. Lanc 

• • 	4. Shri. Lairikycngbani Bhogixo: Singh of Khurai Lamlong 
• 	. .. • • Bazar, Rctd. Al 	. . 	. 

5. . Md. SaukatAli of Yaiipok Tulihal, Angtha Toupokpi. 
• 	6. Shri. Jugi.ndro Singh of 	iripolc 	.. . 	 . . 	 . . 

7.. Shri. Nongyai Singh of Nambol a/p Sanga.iprou. . . 
Shxi. Mangiem of Nambol. • 	n'.. .. 
Shri. Nirpen Singh of Khongman, Clerk Typist of A.G. 

• 	OfEce. 	••• 	. 	i••••• 	 -:- 
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Shri. KumarSingh of Tcra Wangthonbi Lcirak, Rctd. Head 
Pandit. 	 .. 
Shri . i<waklei of Sagoltongba near Recent Hr. Secondary. 

Md. Anwar Ali of Thoubal Moijing. 
Shri. Chaoba Siugh of r'houbal Ningoinbarn (expired). 
Mr. S.i::ncng (60 ) -rs) of Chrachandpux. 

So far riU this report is presented 117 witnesses have been 
CXamlflcd iii Con nCCUOII with the case. The investigation team has 
also succCcued iii recovering Rs. 42,700 as a part of the money 
frauduleii] wiLhdravn by rh accused , .persons. The have also 
frozen 10 bank accounts of the accused persons. . 

SUBMISSION OF THE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 
(SCHOOL SECTION) 

During examination of Officils of the Education (S) 
Dcparunenr, the Committee had been intimated that the Dircétor 
of Education (S), issued orders allowing the benefits of pension 
arrears a;id pay at rears to the 1-icacipandits and Hcadmastcrs of LI?. 
School, thow;h the absence oi such post:s arc evident from the fact 
that no jrv scak: had even bccn prescribed for such Post cither ifl 
the L\'ianipur Employees (ROP) Rules 1996 or in the ROP 1975, 
1982 and 1990. Even in the ROP 1999 (effective from 01-01-1996) 
winch p . ...cribed, a pay scale for the Headmaster of primary sthool, 
together with tl;nt ofJB. School, the nomenclature " Hcadpandir/ 
LPSchooi" was absent. L.P. Schools did not have sanctioned posts 
of Headpandirs. Such orders passed blindly either in càmpliancc to 
court orders or at times, independently to accommodate the 
demands of so called affected tcachrs were done on the basis for 
the orders assd in 1998. Fre.ah application by the left out teachers 
dcmanthi.g ainiilar bits also were justified on the same basis. 

• However, the orders are unsuthothsed as they had been passed 
without obLiining necessary approvals from the Government and 

L 
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are clearly designed to grant extia ordinaLy financial benefits to the 
teachers with rctropcctive effect whici was ncithc tii practice 
nor the intention of the Government hi 	the pievhes orders. 

On examination of the officials of the Accountant General 
Office, Manipur, it was submitted to the Committee that as per 
the initial cxamination of records conducted by theoffice of the 
Sr. Deputy. Accountant General (A & E ), the following pensjon 
revision cases were finalised by that Office between 19-06-2002 to 
16-042004 on the basis of orders issued by various authorities in 
the Government 

I. 
o. 

Particular Total numbers of cases in which 
pcnsionary benefits 	bccn revised 
betwccn 19.6.2002 to 1.4.2C04 based o 
ordc:s issued by variuu i authorities in 
the Government includiflg Dircctor of 
Educ.uion (S).  

Grand 'rotal. 

19j6.2002 to 4.5.2001S.5.003 to 16.4.2004  
 I kd Pan'it 104 919 1023 

I l"d Mn:ir 51 384 435 
155 1303 1458 

 Astt.Tehr 243 55 	. 29 
!3. Udntif:. nil 205 	- 

Total: 398 1563 'i61 

The revision of pensionary benefits 	been done on the basis 
of various orders issued ' the Gocinte;r, Dirccv. o .ducaticci 
(S)and Zorial Eduauon Oiccrs. 

Out of 145 cases revised denin the period 1-36-20 102 to 
16-04-2004, cases tcviscd on the basis of orders is3ucd by Director 
of Education (S) are being identified. So far 100 cases have been 
identified in which pensionary benefits of Ex- Hcadpandits/ Head 
masters were revised on the basis of orders issued by the Directorate 
of Education (S) (92) cases and ZEOs (8) cases. 

.1 



At the same th:c the j\.G. Or 	also had been cxcrcishg for 
)o cy 	d I ut1 Wi 1 C C C t'Ics Of L 	c' Cu)'l d / 
11CaC1111lstC:s\rlio':;crC lO\veci 	DCnCtS by rCvicwing the 
Otticc Co 	 o hs C\CtL sc, cc 	s OF 7, 02 

I \ C ) 	 0 11:nlsslcnlC , LGUL 't'o 	11 
Fiiincial 	 :nthc. , -: Dt cascs is appcndcd below 

I.ISU ratuity LOm:nutaton 
_______ (J). . 	 (.11  (in Rs) (in Rs) 

I 	Batch of l,7,543 2.29 21,71,465 . 	 24,61,214 
Jcnsiuncr  

2' 	i3atch of 1,35,540 1,91,242 24,08,521 26,16,848 
11 	19.1  

1 ,79,i3 
. 	 . 

20,63,371 .. 6S,84,486 ilaich of •0,3 12 
I (J 	pcl.ic 	;1cr; . 

0 -  Baich,.of 3,56,44 4,94,J4(; •56,58,828 68,84,486 
I iJ)cflsioners - 	 •-- . 	 . -. 
1.otal 502 i39 10,95,4.18 1,23,02,185 .1,88,47,034 

The Committee also caiuincd the officials of the Directorate 
of Treasuries and Accounts, Manipir, as the Committee feels 
that Treasury Ofiiccs are playing an iniportant.rolc in the preparation 
of pcnsion/arrcar pension. bills. 

ARREARS DiA\VN 
With the :iectioil of the Committee, the Directorate of 

Treasuries acI Acco:nts also incc: i7,atcd cases on paynicnt of 
arrears of e!io:tO the I: •:-i-1 din:istcrs/i-{cadpandits Th2 

idins of :1.: D;:rmunt. . 	'.aJ revealed that payment of 
:teat of :;;io:1 have bccn n:ad to 934 Headmastcrs/ 

.L - caup:n(nts. 1. :e. t.icLc ai.owit :.umber. of pensioners and the 
:ullounts of :.ars uta'vn Ireasury wi;e arc shown as 

}.'auticltrs 	Pension 	ji• 	Arrears • f F .• ;,.;., ,. 	 f•- 	,•' 

I 
I 

1 
• 	 .1 

1 

iL 
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Si. 
No 

Nao of Treasury 	 - Excess amoutit drawn per month. 
. 

17 ___________ 
• 

	
50,412  

4  . 40.070  
5. Cdd - 	- 36,702 
._ -- - 13.090 
7. Ukhcul 1,48,902 	- - 

och . 	9,810 
. Thouhal 

• 0.... Ser•,,ati .. •.  35,50 (avci'ageamount) 
 iuhi 	• 	-.. 1,65,847 
 - T.eciou 	- 	- 
---.----------, 

•- 67,340 - 
L i~ 1stz.l....________....__. -' 1Q,488 

.. -_._..._ 
_ 

- 2149049 	- 

•••T - 	. 	• . 	. . - 

1• - - 

- . 

H 
t - - 

--1' ,  -• 
1_v 

- 	10 	 - 

• 	The Coi:ittec has heeiì intimated thatthc above data cap not 
be trce 	nc final flgue. ThcJarg discrepancy bctwccx the - 

figure of 294 detected by the .Educdori (S) Dcparnen.t"and the 
934.pcmiic'.;.:rs detected by the Treasues and the tot4 nuxiber of j 
cases (1453) in which per11on ry  benefits have been revised for the 
Headpandit/Headmaster by th&Office:of Account. General,- 

• Manipur.necd to be reconciled...  
There are 1.1 Treasury Office, and 5. Sub-Treasury Offices in - the State, out of this, 10 J.asiries and 3 Sub-Treasuries handle 

pension matters. All these 13 Treasuries are involved in the present. 
.ovcrdrawai .... . .... .• .. . - .. -1 

The pleadings of the Officials of the Dcctorate of Treasuries 
and Accounts is that the Treasixy- Office are preparing pepsion. 

L arrcars bill pu the strength of the.PPO issucd'by the Accountant 
- 	4.. 	.. 	 . General.  

.-EXCESS AMOUNT DRAWN PER MONTH  
. Treasury-wise cxisolidat-cd statment of excess monthly pension - 

drawn after Revision of pension is appended to herewith 
'rreasry---isc Consolidated Statcmcnt of Excess monthly Pension drawn aftcr 

of Pension.  

IL 
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1, 	Eccss monthly pension dra'ui for 10 months is estimated to 
be around Rs 2,14,90,490/-, after revision of pension 

' 

2 	rotai amount drawn on pension,gratuity; commutation aftcr 
revision of pension is calculated to be around P.s. 12,65,80,299/- 

) 

SVUBMISSION.OF FINANCEDEPARTMF-J 
Q0VERNMENT 	MANIPUp 

On rcjulsluon of information from the Finance Department, 
Govcrnnent of Manipur, by the Enquiry ,  Committee it has j 
submitted to the Commit-tee that 

- 
i) 	flie Educauon Department si ou'd take actio 	F r delcuon of the 
nomenclature "Li? Schools" ni,pcaling in thc RR for the post of 
Head Master, PLjU1' School issued vide nofihic:jn j i No.2/12/1996 
sinc& thcrc is no post of Hcadmastcr/Headpu; 	i 	he L.P. SchooL 

Prccnt cf chrgc allowicc only u tcacl1ci. 	:s }]cadpandit 
of L1'. Scil should be considered by the Finance 	:'aritient 	Iç). 

Co 

	

	 o ncurrence of FinanCe Deart-j.nent (PlC) should be obtained 
for grant of higher scaie,s of pay wherever there is specific court's order 
and such benefit should not be extended. automaticaijy in caes whcre 
there i,s no such court's ordeL 

/ 
.4) 	All cases periing o. notional and retrospective prqmotion/ 
iipgradadon should be referred to Finance Dearent. (PIC);fOr: 	•. 

- Cxa1. 	VV 	•• 	•.' 	... 	 - 
-. 	

V 	 •,.. V' 	

' As rcgirds the py scales of. Headpandits in L P Schoolsit is clear 
that there has been no presced pay scale for the Headmaste 	in LP 
Schools even in ROI 1996  

( 	j 
- In cases of refixarion.of. the pensions involving higher pay with 

retrospective cffect, concurrence of the Finance Departmentis ne&Ied 
V 

H 

8 
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• under GFR OUc 42-A):Jn thc cases 	 èU bF'thc AG 
Office should have obixd advicc of the Finance Dcparnentjn this 

1 matter bcfor 	fresh authoj-jUcs.  
The subn :ssion of theFi;.ance,Dcparnit,. .Govethèt of.  Manipuris tE1 1i dJC Financial prcccdcnts/ru1es1,.d been violated 	: 

by we Dii:ei:unL1e Cf Education. (5) and the Office of the A.G. 

"TTEDOND1flFRENT STAGES - 
Ilic Co 	LU , duru]g thL coutse of cxarn1naon detected the 

fllowing Orders g.raidg Hcadmaster. s'ceto 'Ex Hcadpaidits/. 
I Ic fllStCLs 	1 P /Piun'n y Schools 1  - 

LIST OF O.:: ':RsGRAiflIN. FIEAfl ASTERS SCALE 
10 I 	LLJikNDIS1S/II12 MASTERS OF I P/ 

Si No Ord s T /d tic 	 I 	 No of tcachcrs 1 46/15/ iJD\O 	Ut 1 '-22QQ4 	 10 
do- 	15-1-2004  

	

3 46/25/2003 ED(V)(1 dt 23-1-2004 	 16 4— ,46/25/2003ED(V)) dt 1712O04 1  
5  
6 -do! 	 at 17-122QO3 	 19 1 
7. 	 . 	 --.v:..: 

• 

di 5-1-2004, 21 
.9  dt17-12-2003;' 
10. -do- 	• 	 '. 	 .. 

- di. 15-12-2003. • .. 	13 
• 	11. j-do-, ctt. 4-12-2003 ••,,• 9, 12 46/7l/). I 	(I cit 2 	1 2004 

•• 
9 13 46/70/)7 1-D( ,1) di 	-2003 5  46/8/99-ED(v) 	•"" dt. 11-12-2003' 	•' -. 2 	;  46/70/97FD;) '•H 'di. 17-11-2003 	' '•:- 	6  -do- 	.., 	 •:- :';dt2122003,.  10.1 

L.. 

I 

I 
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In 

17.. •6/8/99-12D(\O 	, 	Ot. 12-2-2004 . 	. 	.. 	9 
18..:46/8/99-ED(V)(1' 	dt. 21-1-2004. 	 .22 . 

.19. 46/8/99-ED(V) .: 	 dt.30-i..2004 	 41' 
:..20..'6/21/03-ED('V)(I..dt. 32-1-2004 . 	 :. 
21 46/21/2003-ED(V)u) dt 22 1-2004 	 14 
22 46/21/2003 LDV) 	dt 19 1-2004 	 7 

	

Total: 	294 
& 

.................. 
ORDERS PASSED IN 1990,98 AND 2001. 	 . . 

12(I-IC)/107/90-SE(S) Or. 8-3-2001 	 74. 
12(Jic/238/2000-SES) Or. 30-3-2001 	 20 
12(Hc/322/2001-SES dc. 13-12-2001 	 4 

,,46/27/97-ED(V) '. .. 	d:.,5-S-l998,... 	; 	. 	96. 
:.46/43/88-ED(V) ' .. dt. 5-5-199O.-,. .... 

28: 46/43/8S-ED(V)3r. dt; 12-10-1990 	. 
- ... 	. 	 Total: 	496 

iheirregularities/anonialics noticed in the o.tdcrs issued by 
ZOai Educaon Officers were:- 
SLNo. 	

Orders No./dite 	 No. of tcachcrs 
I 	sclmp.L6 	No. 2/82E0-S0t/5 	dt.19-7-2)93 	. 	8 
2. Chuccdou' No. 2/:7/90-ILD(CCP) 	di. 25-3-2O3 	 3 
'3. . Chodd 	No. 2/25/97-ZE0(C:)L) dr. 28.10-2 

it has been established that most of the orOcr. i,sued at vu:ious 
'ucs hd bc.c n dOL b Shri 1 Ii 13 . i Singh, I )u .ctor I udc'won 
(5), Shri. Tli. Siianungou Singh, Director, irOueaOoi (S) and 
Shri. N.K. Shiniray, Direètor, Education (S)  

On being. prcsun ably aware that Vigilance Dcpartment is 
making cnquiriinto nuncrous cases of un-authoxised drawals 0, f 
pensions, arrcat pensions and artear pay amoun:ing to over Rs. 12.00 
croi'sfrornthc GovernmeiitAccounhy the retircd Hcadmasters/. 
Hcadpatidits of Lower Primary Schools under the Department of 
Education (Schooh) on the basis of irregular orders passed by the 
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fortnr Director of Ed.xcon (S) and the Zonal Education Officers 
at various pu ts of time, Sun N K Shimray, Director of 
Eduations () issued ti ord'ci dated 6.4.2004cancdlling' all 'th 
prevics orders pa;scdbv.his 6fficc perti ñtthc grantof scale 
of py of .  Hc:.dm ;tcr/Fcadacdits of L.P/Pthnary Schols. The 
said oc1er i: p - ::Jcd herctu:  

GOVERNMLNT OP MANIPUR 
01 . . 	LHL DR 	or EDUCATION (S) 

• 	. 	
•QflDRs_., 

•ImphaI,t.hc6' April, 

No.46/8/2004-ED(V):"- All orders issued by this office 	to grant 
of Head Pandit/}-lead'Maste scaic of p y  to ex- Head P1i/Hcad Masier of • 

• L.P./Primary School for pnsionary beneflts stand cancelled. 

S/d- • 
	(N. iç Shimray) 

Director. of. Educadon(S) ;  
Governmcntf Maiput 

Memo No 46/8/2004 E9 	 , 	Imph the 6thApn  2004 
Copy to 	 , 	. 
• 1. The.Ac'cou.ntant  2. TheVigilance Commissioner, Maniput 	 • 	•:., ..... 
!3. The Commissioner. (F4n./S), Govt. of Manipur. :.ri; 	• 

• .• 4..Thà Treasarv/Sub-Trasury .  Officer. Concerned. ..... 
• 5. The Zon.i Education Office:/Depuy Inspector of Schools concerned...', 

The Schools concerned. 	. 	.......• . . • • 

The pczso. 	corcemed.. 	, 	. • 	....... . • 	•, . 
The D.L. (t:2. 	• , 	. 	 ,,,, 	• 	' 	.. 	. - 

- 9 'Ih Orders i.C-CL.. 	 • 

4 ..  .. 	 • 	 . 	 . 	 •. 	 . 	 . 	 S/ci- 	- 
• 	 . 	 . 	

;.• 	 •' 	 ' 	

"  N. K. Siiznay 
- .. 	. . 	• 	 • 	Director of E4ucaion (S), 

	

• 	• 	' 	Govcrnmeat of,1%12nip 
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l-Ioyevcr, the orders does not indicate the actai nuriber and- - • - 
the liames of ,ei:-Iic -,dinastcrs/HeadpRndits covered by thc orders 
and .ais does noc indicate the steps necessary to accover the - 
.:audulcnt dxawals made oii the basis of PPOs' issued hythe AG. - 

Ln.ipu.r. It appcar that there was no intention to r 	I.. flutter 
atall 	,. 	....... 	. 	. 	. 	.- . 

The Comrnitec took serious view on the irrgu1aro:ciers issued 
at various stages by the Directorate of Education (S) . .. :cedingly 
instructed the Dcpartment :conccrued to initiate a:: .riatc 
disciplinary acdon on the offitcts and saif hivolved 

Followi:" i:cctio: 	cn to rhe l.)ciarnncnt ot 	.tiui, ihc 
following Ofñc ..'Oiilc's of t:iie JLdu-di0n (5) 1 -1., pa. 	had 
I)CCfl suspcnucd:- - 

-. List of sL:pendd Officers/Officials of Edu ion (3) 
Dcpartnient, Manipur. 

SI. 	Name of Offlct s/Officials 	. 	 Office 
No. 	 .  

ShrLN.K. Shirnray;Addi. . 	. 	- Directorate ofEdn. (S) 
Director of Education (S/Hills) 	 . 
SlirL M.Sanatornbj Singh, ZEO 	- Zone-Ill 
Shri. N.Surjit SLgh, ZEO' 	- Zone-Ill 
Srnt. Boioi Gaagtc, i/c ZEO. 	- C.C.Pu  
Snri A. Snarnu S.ngl /c ZLO - 	- 'ai go' 

6. Shri. N. Jacob, i/c ZEO 	 - Senapati 	- 
7.Shri. M.Vaorci,i/cZEO 	--r:. - - . 	 .. .;.' 
8: ShrL S. Lkhcndra Singh, i/c ZEO 	- Jixibath  

Sj. M. .Kumar Singh, D.I./DD.O. . 	. }( JCJjflg 	.... 
Shri..N. Ibopishak Singh, D.I./D..D,O. 	- Zone-li, Bishntipur - - - 
Shri. N. Khomei Singh, D.t/D.DQ.. 	- Zone-I. 	1- 
Shri. N. Ibohanbi Singh, D.L/D,D.O.- .. - -Thoubal 	... .- . -. 

Shri. Nguituolian, Hd. Clerk 	- - ZEO Office, CCPur.. 

- 	 . 
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Shri. N. R:jen Singh, lid. Clerk 	-. ZEO Zone-Il 
Sh:i. Lichongkux;g Minar, Sr. Acctt. 	- ZEO Office, CCPur. 
iid. N. 	Aliamad, Sr. Accrt. 	 ZEO iKakchin. 
S;.. 'tLci, Sr. Accit. 	 - .ZEO Uk1ru1: 
Shri. . f.jiJj Siny UD( 	 Directorate of Edn.(S) 
Si iii. A. Kirankumar Siagh; UDC 	' - Dircctoratc of Edn.(S) 
Shri. H. ihungo Singh. UDC 	 - Directorate of Edi.(S) 
Shri........iren Singh, IJDC 	 - Directorate of Edn.(S) 
Sh. N;'. Chandrahas Singil, UDC 	- ZEO Zone-Ill. 

23 .S:.r,. FL. Sciam Singh. UDC 	- ZEO Zoie-IJ.I. 
Sl 

2 	 1 c 7 	 Cld I 
:6. Si:i. 	k:,,join L-.•::i: 	 - Educaon (S). 
27. 	' ' i - ' i-iauki,, : 	• . 	e. ZEO, Zone-I. 

LLO 

It r lii'. p' c 	th'h 1..\ OC I 1O'I oF SUs1)enSOu of Mis Ngahcho g 
IKJ7gC::1, ZILO was done sb hastily by the Dcprtmcn without the ; 
knu icc g. of the Cominttec 	 . U 

OBSERVATION 

1:-  The Cosnmiuecisof the view that the Departmcrts of 
5.. I the Accouatnint General Office and the Directbratc of Education(S) was 

aware about aliced frauduiant dj:awai of pensidn.artcars and salaries by the 
ietiec 11 icadimsters . ,md Headpandits of LP Schools 

J!c fiic h stab].ishcd in a mcetiuig held on 12-10-2004. at 00 iThi. 
in h'i tiflc CI1:&1nICr oF hc Principal Secretary (Finance) Govcrnrncit 
of I'[auipt.lr thcrci.n the foEo-':'::'ni ,  Officers werepresent to discuss matters 
rciaeiu:; to grant of pay scale to Hcadpandits of L.P. Schools and 
rctrosprcL-.e promoon in respect of school teachers: • . 

11 Sh.ri. R.C. Mishra, 	 . 	... . . 	. 	. 
Pi:ci;:ai Secretary (Finance) 	. 	.... . 	. 
Gove::smcnt of I'vlanipu: 	. .. 	. 	. 	. 	,. -. 
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•:2. Shri. P K Kataria, . 	 • 	 - Accountant Gcicr. 1  Manipur. 	: 
3 Shri P Bh'i t 5, 	, 	.. 	

* Commissioner (Education Schools), • ••,a 	-. 	 . . 	 jj . Government  of Maninur.. 	• 
 .4. Ms.:16naJtkoj1 	 . , 	' Di\G (k&i, vfan1pur 	 2 -  

5 Shri Ch Jiyint'i Singh 
• --------------.. 	p. ,l 

 Director of Lducmon (cho61s) Man'pur.  

'In the meeting, the Accountant General, Manipur highlighted ctain 
.irrcgulari. ties, that \crc detected in the coui.se of cximmauon of pension 
papers of retired teachers, particularly the irrcgulakines in granting higiir 
pay scale to the teachers ',vlio had worked as 1'Icadpaddit of L.P. Schbol 
and rctrospccjvc pri:.. ,r OilS given to 1hen \vithOutth cuacurrence of 

• hnancc Deparu: .-a a Ti: i)cpu[y A.G., i iipur also poin ted our iasomc 
Cases the pay .:k; 	c.';cd for the poat or Headma.;tr,1.j.ScIc oi was 

•guuicdto ikad:h f.L.P/Pr.imryScI,ols from 0 l-01;97Sonwards-•. 
flie represL1a6-c of the Education (5) Department clarified lia 

thcre is no sactioncd/c1-catcd post of Hcadpa.ndit of. L.R.Schools. 
However, same teachers who had obtnc1 court.ode,r for PaylneIu df 
higher pay. scales for the periodduring which they rendered scrvice.as  Hcadpandir were allowed to  

&mvlijghcrPav scales in COiliphance to courts 
directive. 	. 	 •• 	. L- .-:. 
- 	The Direccor of i3dut'ation (Schools) explained that schools having 
classes upto class - 11 arc a:itcgorised as L.P. School whtie schools having 
classes upio Vtstanciard a;cJ../Primary Schools. Halso uadttcd that 
thcrc is no sanctio cdJcantcd post of l -ieadpantht/L.p. Scho1s although, 
the post of 1 HcaL1pancia/L.p School is included in the Recr uitxncnt Rules. 
rhe decisions t.ken in the IfleCting are 

i) Sixccther is no post of'HeadPnt, L.P. School; the Dectoof. 
Education (Schools) should take jinmedj - te steps for deletion of the 
nomcnclat-uic "L P Schools" appe'iirng in theR/R kor the Post Hea'd 
Masters, Pru-nary Schools issuedvjdc Noticatib' /24/96-RR/Dp. 	: dated 02/12/1996. - • - 

-•....J 
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ii) F.D. (PlC) tiou :1 ionsider gra; of eLu-ge allowance to the teachers 
as Hcad. ib;iit of L.P. Schools by reverting-back to the position 

that existed in the .OPs prior to 19'9 tisiead of equating them with 
- I-lead Master of P::HrvjJJ3. Sclioos. D. (PlC) should initiate action in 

thisregard. 	 -- 	 .- .. 	•-. .: 

• 	iii) \Vharcvcr the:eis a specific court's order 	 higher 	- 
it should invariabr bc done with th ConcurrenCe of Finance Department 
(NC) i.s per the R of Busrness/. er i. Rules, and in case where there is 
no such cour..'s orc.lcr, the benefit shou'd not be cxtcnced automatically,  

i) flic ALLnini rall\ t. Departirentof Eciucation Dartmcnt (Schoo 1 s 
shoulci co si. l S ;r ,,soL Poisanba; , ScmorAdvocate in respect of thc_ , 
pending court ... 	r litii g  to 	i of higher pay scales with l 

retrospective cffectn dl id ways and means to stop grant of highr pay 
iCLO )(.LL C 	 1 

) All Casespc 	to liO 	and irospecuvc proriot o i/ 

	

....pgradatidn should be ireferred 	linance Department (PlC) for 
cxImr.atiOn.  

The Comnivce fircls it incomprehensible that dspite being iwarc: 
• that such larg sda; frauds verc taicing tlacc, no further tin either ftc, 

recover huge sui.s so 4rav.i were initiatcdor steps taken to identify and' 
book the culpriie )ovever, on the di±ectior of the Cpmrnittce, payment 
of pcnsion to au inv;:.ivcd pensioners have been stopped since May, 2005. 

- The Co:i mimic': ; -.bo observed thm- there is lack of response :.nd ready 
• 	co-operation fro:: tbc cor1cc-rncci1-)c!:tmcnt at the time of cnqatry. 

2 The Coni;iii;.::e observes tim: niisesc scu1ad cs in tii: 
fraudulcnt dra' c of p -a:r.eare, - •: oii arrcar3 axd otn: bene1 
enjoyed by W :.:.cimers in the Depa.nntof Education (Schools - 

- . 

	

	 are maste.rmL. by some Oficerc!Othcisls and srne brokers. in - 
collusion with L ..c l)rector of the Education Dcpartrncit (S) 

3. 'ihe Cony- 	in the coux,c J e.amrnat1on had found that 
of the L I-Ic tdmasters/I-Ieadpandits veie not even aware 

of the irrea's i urty and ccmmttt.ticn to them follown:ig the 
revision of pay scales by the Directoratof Education (S) throi.gh 

. 	 - 	'•:i 	-. 	-' 

d 



4 

/ 7P 

19 

a 	ies of otders ccin: ciag from 05-05-003. The Cc: 
;usicion that 	cniirc exercise had l'ee:; masternin 	and 
c:ginccrcd by Cin persons (broke,) with th DLecnitc 
c Education (3), the A.G.'s Office and perhaps with tha knowdge 
0f is nrorel beyond doubt. 

-1. 

 

The Coinnn C .C)Ok SerioUS \W of : G. 
i;. .crirnirateli l.'aLt 'cviscd1'PO vith 	n chc;c: ., 	 . 

The A.G. 	nn .eccivin thc r 	ra on 	. 
on arrea;a; 	 ncfits, h'.uld 	a.::d 	.• 

In retu.cd I- 	s/Hcadpn'  
I ¶99. The acts cn. Li :]so DC ascurtaJnr 1 trom tbc 	. 

of Education, tvrni 
 

of Manipur. 

5. The suhn.i: .ion of tac ircasurv is th:it umless Lhcrc 	ating 
facts and cir:um:ances v;nich have been brought to theh: notice, 
the Treasury is gcneraiiv expected to comply, with tiC. A. G.' 
authority. Normafl this a; general rrccdut. 

I Iowvei.', tIlL Cointce fluds it l-'it to acccjt i lat the 
'Lreasury should t:d•:c seL':r on the abcn':. The irn is ah;o 
expected 10 VCUV \LlCL:er t1C J)CflSiCfl rc. :. nn and ;i;r -:;. :uciits 
mentioned in the ordcrs wce In COUO .l;t, with the I,C i' 1999 
(effective from 01-01-1 Y6) whcn prcsced the pay scde for the 
Jeadmastet of PtLmaty School, together with that of theJ.B. School. 

L.P. School did not haec sanctioned posts of Hcadpandhs. The 
sheer number of such orders should, have raised some suspiciox 
and they could have bccn more care.il instead of hastily preparing 
bills and passing them without any verification. The. Comietcc 
would like the Finance Department to Lok into this :e:ins 
dereliCtiOn of duties. 

The obscrun of 	Committee i. het the 
liducation (S), .\. ('.i.e. 	d 	'rr: 	. .te nf 	,; 

I 
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Acc 	
a;.e jualiy rcsponsj:.ic that  iicis, s 	 led to the ireuia clial of of thc 	

u Ls/HernStcis of L P Schools 

6. Thc Ct j-Lcc t:hc CO1nmCndJC job perfOrjncd by the Si".' in i-rctj-- S.cc n;:)orrant accused pctsfl::\ thc same thne tLc ( O1  iEEcc 
de:;: that the SIT should no spar'.-uw • -OnC WhC!LCr L; or flflUCflEj: in tc. COUZS o 1ts.iiicstigpf1jf H the C iL 1 0 	CL i0\ J 	

ii C ea lhJ4Shcd in th c tsc I c C' 	ttec leg c LiJ o 1 oLe that linportant orficers, offici15 who ie alleged to have L( 
Cii sco, 	 . involved hi the case arc sfl ab 	ding u c ading aucsts 

I 	

) 	; 

I 	
Ihc Co'nm tcc stroflgi\ 1cconeflds that the Government should con C 

ot 'ih cki h id b fixing lcsponslbthcs to tlic 
Officcrc/Offjc;aif the I)jYCCtt bfrdtjct;on; (S) \vho m sternrd . Ll th3 :auduIcn ir'\\•'4 ofPensjój arrears and Salaries of- 

of  I.PSho015.: -, 
2.'hc 	hs cJbC( th i:1\ol-cc 	of sonic Offlcr 	: : . 51/Q . of the AG. Ofiie The SI'I h is andicapp ed o proncriy- nlv& sdn the cases  
O 	

:11;CA.G;  is ccntraHy Admbste1.cd fcc and as s 1 Ccr1ain p: nadurs arc required to l:'c followed in 
case accsc :uvsois arc to be : i::.LnoLcd/arrcStc.d for Interrogation 
0) tItC Sli

4. The Cojn:lljcte thcrcfo 	rcc.j1iicjjs that the SI'j SIOU in 	I CblJ 	C 	 eps 	'e uLimn thcii da, fo L arrest of Inc 	ed person:;. 	 - 
• The 1C 	.: ei who s:cccd as act had also bean l)roc vd bcyo i:n Ld)t. J.'hc tc1i:J. 	tce rcconlmends that thesc Persons SiIOLid ano booacd - op :cai 	5co shod aiso be taken on \' molvcd oi;jn; who retired. - 	 - 	• - -- 

I - 	P 

I 
;.. 	t- 	.. • t_ • 

P-:- 

•-.-- --- 
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So £r the Direorate ofTreasucs and Accounts is concerned,;, 
.. 	list oOfficers/Offith1s are.yct t.be 	repar 	:h: SiT:' 	- 

....:,io no arrest have been made, though the list of.i..;  
i LaCt;bCen imade available. The .Committcc is. of.the.vi-.,- that the 
Directorate of Treasuries and Accounts, :IVlaaiput must have 
Xno-wledge of the irregularity of orders issued by the Director of 
E.ducitjon (S). Copies of. vari9us pay otdets- issucd fr.:n dine to 
tinie by the Finance Department are usually endorsedto the i):cctor 
of the rreasuncs and Accounts. . . 	 . 	.... 	 . 

The Comn-ilttcc I.hercfore,-rccomnencIs that the Government 
of Manipur (csjccially Finiince Dcparincnt):s.houid take steps to 
detect the officers/a fficials of the Treasury Offices who knowingly 

IA  cntLrtalnccl the fr'rud PPOs issued b) ihc A G Office for their 
pcisonnc 1 monct2r) beucfits' and to tqke strng disciplinity 	ct1i 

' 	-. agarnst the erring officials ....- 	.. 	, 
, 	 . 	... 	.. 	 •i• . '' .) i -.......... 	to 

5. •Thouh the exact amount drawn in conncctioj -i.wjt-.h this casp.i 
has not.j;et been ascertained, it is esthiiated.to bemoe thanRs.13h 
crores. 	 ;t.er, 	•.. 	 '--. 	 ci:. 

The Committee, therefore - strongly iecornineids th'tt the 
Goi crnincnt should take step 	for recoi cry of the exLcss ' -tmount 
drawn by the tcacbcrs, retired Hcadrn'isters t 'and Headp'tndits of 
L.P. Schools. Pensions withheld (i.e. 3 nionths)cstimatedto be 

o :id 1s 64,47,147 should be adjuted rgamsrexccss 	diawals by 
.3.ivldual peiisiorers. 	: 	

: -ici: 	.......... 
The Government of Manipur' should iñtiniate to the House 	• : 

die tc/tibds so far takn up for recovery of.th 	excess drawn 
by the rcticd Hedmastcrs/IIèadpanciits of L.P. Schooh 	soon as 

21 
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- 

possible with the ainou::t so far recovered. 

6. the Comrnttcc is of  die view tl1: takmg int :. 	.uit the 
widespread nuirc of the fraudlvn the Educad.r 
Accountait Geeral, Tueisuries/Bank,; and nou-C..t i-h Lrchers, 

I .  --.--.--- -.. ......... ..... 
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the State (jC\ znment with ts 1'rcscnt picoccupation and limitations 

m  ay not be in a position to complete the investigations 	thm a 
reasonibie period of time It is thereforeecommeflded that the 
lnvesugatio1l should be handed over to independent agency i e, 

Central Burrna of tInvesugaUoi 	Li' 	 o 

bn 	ANNEXUREA' 	- 	
t 

GO1RNMENTOFMAIPUR ' 

• • 	 POLICE DEPARTMENT 

• 	 Orc 	ir ; Pc,hcc. jvfan 	i 	T._ 
• 	 •lmpF, 	2h May; 2005; 

/1\ 	i 	' 	L 	I i 	 S 	ci d 	110 1 fcafn cc,1 

( I 1 	 s on 	1wt d under the 0 CL 	o rrol 

Spci:1! 	:tof police, CiCB) for sm6th and speedy investigation cf 
F7 No. 71(4)05 L.u:phcl Police Station u/s 420/421/468/ of cases 

itced in connection with the • fraudu1cnt. . 

120-B IPC 	nd other cases re 
drwalof peusion, arrears and sa1aries-bEx 
in the education (S) Dpaiflt- 	 •• 

.1... 	hri. Ith. Dhanachandr 	Singh,Mi., 	,. •- 

Dy. SP(i/c Addl. Sl-Vi:osciO) 
H. f 	isho. S 

lii' cc or, CID (Cnr_ 3ranc) 
3 	G61o1Un 	ToriiU, 

T at Imphal Pouce 	it tion 	 I 

4 	SLn 	h Manih'n Singh, 
SI of LamphPolicCSti0n 	, 

Br 	)41t1Y and The Suerinten,dCflt of Police, ç(Cne 
dosy s pc1se the inves tigation of thecases 

b)' the Sil in th.s behalf and subi 
it uarterlyprogetP 	o± 	cas% 

to thc u 
AK Parashtr 

Director General of Olice, 
- 	 -, 	 :2 	• 	 ' 	'" 	Manipur,ImPh 

0 
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E- 
• 	 ANNEXURE- B 	 •. 

Gov:tiRNMENT OF :1ANIPUR 
PiICE DEPAR.i)I4T 

Ord 	ti 	; .•- 	 of Ilice, Manipur, 
L. 	d, tile 7'Ju, :j05. 

NIC/94/2O35-P1iFt): 	In conrtion of this riers of even 
number dated 12.5.26b d 1.6.2005, thc ollong cficcr are hereby 
atachcd to Special I:vestigation Team, which was coistituted for 

• invesdgaon of HR case No71405 of Lauphel Police Station u/s 420/ 
• 424/468/120-B IPC rcistered in connect.ion with the fraudulent drawal 

of pensicn, rrcars and salaries by Ex Hca&nastcrs/-{edpandits in 
-. Education (5) Dcpart:.ne:tt, with immediate effect: - 

• 	I .S.I.L. i•:na Sliigh of waIg.:i Police Station, Implial 

I 
• 	2. S.I. N. i:oc of City Police St;.d.n, imphal Wcs District. 

• 	
• 	 3. S.I. T. i:aiL c.. Purcxnp:t Polic . iaiion, Imph?J East 

Diti. 	 • 

• 	 . 

immediately .  

- 	 - 	A.K. Parashar - ......• .. 

- 	 • 	
: 	• - 	 Director General of Police, 

1. 	• 	 • 	 • 
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